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In addition, upon the closing of that purchase on June 30, 1971, Bowers Distillery, Inc.
transferred a portion of the Love Lake Road property in question which is referred to as Tax Lot
403 to Jon and Lynna Gay Bowers as their home site consistent with distributions of property
made to the other brothers. Because of the complexities of the land sale contract as described
above, and due to erroneously believing that Tax Lot 403 was included in the 1977 deed referred
to above, Tax Lot 403 was deeded to Jon and Lynna Gay Bowers under a deed dated
November 4, 1980, and recorded November 5, 1980, as Reel 1103R, Reception No. 8056158,
Lane County Oregon Records. Notwithstanding the date of the deed, Jon and Lynna Gay Bowers
have owned Tax Lot 403 since June 30, 1971.

Subsequent to the deeds to Jon and Lynna Gay Bowers, Bowers Distillery, Inc. sold the
balance of the property.

The conclusion of this letter is that, for all purposes, Jon and Lynna Gay Bowers have
owned Tax Lots 402 and 403 of the Love Lake Road property in question since June 30, 1971.

WRP:mab
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|POHLL & ASSOCIATES
1293 Lincoln
Eugene, Oregon 9740!
May 3, 2005

Re: 94745 Love Lake Road
Junction City, OR 97448
Dear Mr, & Mrs. Jon D. Bowers,

Upon your request I have completed three appraisals on your property on Love Lake Road,
Junction City, Oregon.

The first appraisal was to estimate the Market Value of the entire property which includes a
2,770 square feet dwelling, a detached two-car garage, five outbuildings and 9.25 acres +/- of
land including a lake.

The value reported in my appraisal is: $500,000

(FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS)
PLEASE NOTE: The other two appraisals are done under hypothetical conditions.

The second appraisal was to estimate the Market Value of the 2,770 square foot dwelling,
detached two-car garage, two outbuildings and 1.63 acres +/- of land.
The value reported in my appraisal is; $470,000

(FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS)

The third appraisal was to estimate the Market Value of lot numbers 1, 3, 4, 5 (see attached
Survey Map and Survey by L. D, Roberts, dated April 20, 2005). Lots 3, 4 and 5 have ownership
of the lake (approximately one third to each lot). Lot #1 has no lake ownership but does include
a 30 ft. X 90 fi. building and a 58 ft. X 70 f&. barn. Lots #3 and #5 each have existing
manufactured homes which were given no value as you requested, +

Tiie value of these tracts of land reported in my appraisal gives a

Market Value of $150,000 for each parcel: $150,000 X 4 = $600,000

|(SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS)
The Market Value of the entire property as proposed and divided per L.D.. Roberts Survey
would be: $1,070,000
(ONE MILLION SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS)

At the present time, property cat be sold ONLY as a single parcel (zoning is E-30).

Sincerely,
/_N%En D. Pohll, Lic. #L000211, State of Oregon

e
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Pohll & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 2636

Eugene, OR 97402
541-342-7752

#

May 2, 2005

Jon D. Bowers
94745 Love Lake Road

Junction City, Oregon
97448

Property - 94745 Love Lake Road
Junction City, OR 97448

Borrower - Jon D. Bowers etux

File No, ~ AS040015

Case No. -

Dear Mr. Bowess:

In accordance with your request, I have personally inspected, mede & Limited Appraisal Analysis, and
prepared 2 Summary Appraisal Report of the real property located at 94745 Love Lake Road, Junction City,
OR.

The purpose of the Summary Appraisal Report is 1o cstimate the market vatue of the property described in
the body of this report.

Enclosed, please find the Summary Appraisal Report which describes certain data gathered during our
investigation of the property. The methods of approach and reasoning in the valuation of the various
physical and economic factors of the subject property are contained in this report.

An inspection of the property and a study of pertinent factors, including valuation trends and an analysis of
neighborhood data, led the appraiser to the conclusion that the market value, as of 4-30-2005 is :

The opinion of value expressed in this report is ¢contingent upon the Limiting Conditions attached to this
repont.

It has been a pleasurc to assist you. If I may be of further service to you in the future, please let me know.

Respectfully submitted,
Pohll & Associates, Inc.




Bomoset of Ownar Jon D, Bowets
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| eedworciwn Jon D. Bowers

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:
The following Certification statements are in addition to and may supercede the signed Appraiser’s Centification stiached to this

appraisal report. The signaturc on the attached Certification i also epplicable to the updated Certification included betow. This
Appraiser's Certification is compliant with the curreat edition of the Uniform Standzrds of Professional Appraisal Practice.

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief,
Thcsmtmentsoffactwnﬂincdinthisrcportmmicmdmtm

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusicns are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my
personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinicns, and conclusions.

| have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with respect to
the partics involved.

lhavcnobiaswithrespecttothepmpmylhﬂislhcsubjectofﬂlismpwtmtoﬂlcpmﬁsinvolved“ﬁthﬁisassigumt
Mymgagemmtinﬂﬂsmﬁgumlmnmuﬁngmupmdwﬂophgump«ﬁngmmmsuhs.

Mycompeusationformplctingthisassignnmtisnotoonﬁngmmuthedevdopmtonqmﬁngofa predetermined value of
direction in value that favers the cause of the client, the amount of the valuc opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the
occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this eppraisal.

MyMWMMMmWﬂ%WMMMhWﬁ%UM
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

l(We)havcnmdcapamalinspecﬁmufthepmputyﬂﬂisthewhjectufthisnpmt
No one provided signiﬁunlmlprnpmynppmisalmismmlhcpusm(s) signing this report.
PURPOSE, INTENDED USE, AND INTENDED USER OF THE APPRAISAL:

The purpose of the appraisal is ta estimate the matket value of the subject property, as defined in this repart, as of the effective
date of this report. The intended use of the appraisal is to assist the client and any other intended users in the undervriting,
approval, and funding of the mortgage loan. The intended users of this report are the stated client and any other instititions
involved in the underwriting, approval, and fanding of the mortgate loan. No one else, including the purchaser and seller, should
rclyond:csﬁmateofvalmornnyothamlmimsmined in this appraisal report.

ANALYSIS AND REPORT FORM:

The appraisal is based on the information gathered by the appraiser from public recovds, other identified sources, inspection of the
subject pmpatymdneighbuhood,andsdwﬁmufounpmbleules. listings, and/or rentals within the subject market area.

The original source of the comparables described in the Data Source section of the market grid along with the source of
confirmation, if available, The original source is presented first. The gources and data are considered reliable. When conflicting
information was provided, the source deemed most reliable has boan used. Data believed to be unreliable was not included in the
teport or used as a basis for the value conclusion. The extent of the analysis applied to this assignment is stated in the Appraiser’s
Caetification included above and attached to this report.

DEFINITION OF INSPECTION

The term "Inspection”, as used in this report, is not the aame level of inspection that is required for a "Profcssional Home
Inspection™. The appraiser does not fully inspect the electrical system, plumbing system, mechanical systems, foundation system,
floar structure, or sabfloor. Theappmisuismtmupmincmsuwﬁmmmialsmdmepmposeofﬂnappmisnl is to make an
economic evaluation of the subisct property. I£ the clisnt nesds & more detsiled inspection. of the praperty, a home inspection, by a
Professional Home Inspector, is suggested.

DIGITAL SIGNATURES

The signature(s) affixed to this reort, and certification, were applied by the criginel appraiser(s) or supervisory appraiser and

represeat their acknowl ents of the facts, opinions and conclusiops found in the report. Each appraiser(s) applied his or her
signature clectronically usifig a password encrypled method. Hence theseé signatures have more safeguards and carry the same
validity as the individual's Jand applied signatue. If the report has a ha% fghplied signature, this comment does not apply.

OPINION OF MARKET VALUE VS ESTIMATE OF MARKET VALUE

ThecunmlUniformSmndmdsomefssimdeﬂioedeﬁ:mthcmxkﬁvﬂuemhsimasanopiniunofmkuva]mandnot
an estimate of market value.

Pokll & Associates, Inc.



wose  Jon D, Bowers

Propety Addiwes 94745 Love Lake Rood

coy  Junction City Comty _Lome am  OR Zpcue 97448

Landercr CiertJon D, Bowers .

STATEMENT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY'S MARKETING PERIOD AND EXPOSURE PERIOD

Based on data analyzed in this report. a reasonable marketing period for the subject property is 0-6 months given the current
market conditions.

Based on data analyzed in this report. a rensonable exposure period for the subject property is 0-6 months given the corrent
masket conditions.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER {ONLY FF REQUIRED):
Sigrehore:

Name:

Duin Signed:

Ehmin Cartification #.

or Swte Uoarse . [LOG0211] or Stals Liansa 5;

s OR, Satec

Expintion Data of Cotfiwtion or Licerss:  11/30/2005 Expiration Dutw of Certifiostion of Liosa.

o [ i Mot nspect Property

Pohll & Agsociates, Inc.
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Limite. -1praisal Analysls - Summary Appraisal R rt
v Quantitative Analysis Appralsal Repe.t File No. AS040015

THIS SUMMARY APPRAISAL IS5 MTENDED FOR USE BY THE LENDER/CLIENT FOR A MORTGAGE FINANCE TRANSACTION OMLY.

Al o, of Seories  Tywg _ Typ

Property Address 94745 Love Lake Road cry Junction City sme QR ZpCose 97448

Legsi Deaription_ Copy of deed attached hereto Conrry

Asseasors Parosi No.__Account Numbess 1180163 & 1348687 T Your 04-05 RE Twess |.926.00 Scecl Assesamants S N/A

BorowerJon D. Bowers etuy curerzOwmer _Jon I} Bowers etux o [XJowner [ Jtensms [ [vecam

Neighbornaod of Project Nems  N/A ProjecType: | | PUD | | Condominkm HOAS N/A Mo

Saiet Price § Not 5 Cwte of Sal N/A mismummwnmupume/A

Proparty nights aporsiead | X |Feesimpie || [ taap Reterweca_]5-04-28-00-00407 & 403  Conma e 0404

Note: Reos and the mecial position of tha nalgl hood st Mot app i factors.

Locston  |_JUrban [ X Suburban || Rum Property Vaiows | 0L incromsing || Stable || Oocining | Singh famity houeaing | Condominium neusing

s | |owrten Xl2ses [ unse2en | Ovmerdmopsy [ | oncrtage (K} vasnen [ over suppiy el age | e M asnlie) oo

Growthrate | [Repd [ X stavie Siow Manetiog time Under3mon [X | 38mon [ | Overomon (100K Low M%UA Low N/A

Neightmrted boundaries All suburban properties within a fifteen mile radius from towns and cities in 950k Hpn 120[N/A  rih N/A

Lane County, Oregon. Pre " Predominant |
455 47lNzA N/A,

Drnermiors Map attached Sren 9.25 pores +/- snape  Map attached

Spackc  Tonieg fon wed E-30

Zoviog companca || Legar Lugal nonconferming (Grandfamensd use} || Ihegel, stach description [T N zening

Highewt snd besl use of subject propedty as improved (or = phopo per plans and Dpr-uuu Donmuumm

Uthittias Public Qthar Public Cxhar Off-stte Improvemants  Type Public Privata

Bwctrichy O Water [ [X] wellitvpical Strwet Asphalt

Om 1t Sertary wewss [ | [X] Septic/typical Abwy None 1 i

Are it el acverse  Ete  conditions (essements wkie olc. Yok Na T Yes, wttsch

Sowcels} used for physical chamcteratics of proporty: (| inferior and sxtwior inspection Extecior inspaction from strosl X | Pravicus sppraisal fios

K] ws mw-ﬂmm rmmirq-:h\ mmm DW—M);

Doas the propeity gonerally conform to the Peightorhood in terms of style, condibon, ] [XTves | 1 ho it o acach deseription.
e Yrore mry bpid Arymcad or '_ummumummdmwuhmdhw

DVuNu "Y;l,m

Am thets any spparenl et 4 mnhMm)Mhhmmmm,uhmhmm
mdmmwl__[vu X[ No I ves, mttach description

\wmmm“hm“ummmhmmmwhmnnwm.

My ressarch revealed « totsl of 4 Salit ranging in sales prive fom § 450 ws 575.
My research rewvealed a toml of § fistings rangng in it rice from $ 450 ws 575.
Tra_ sanatysin of v bie seksn Dalow feldcts marow rescton b sgniteact vartions betebsn Ush sAbes mnd De sobject proosty
FEATURE | SUBJECT SALE 1 SALE 2 SALE 3
94745 Love Lake Road [25446 East Hunter Road 30843 Carthey Dr. 4750 Lawrence Road
Addess  Junction City [Elmira, Oregon [Hormsburg Drive unction City, Oregon
Proximity i Subject 13 miles 7 miles 15 miles -
Saias Price s Not sold [s 494,000 is 480,000 [s 450.000
PriceGross Liv. Arsa [ 0.00 @Js 22133 9] 5 21016 @[ s 162.45 @]
Data & Verifeution Souroe] [RMLS/Broker S/Brokes S/Broker
Value Aghrtments DESCRIFTION DESCRPTION + () 5 Adp DESCRIPTION + (35 A DESCRIPTION + [-) $ Adjustment
Swhe of Financing )Cash Conventional IConventional
Conoeasions [DOM 2 DOM 108 DOM 33
Duwte of Sak/Time 12-14-2004 10-24-2004 9.23-2004 ‘
Loction Suburban Suburhan [Suburban__ Suburban
Ste 19.25 acres +/- 14.5 acres H- =15,750i8.07 acres +/- 3.540|18.62 +/- -28.100
Viaw Hills and Valley [Hills and Valley Hillg and Valley ilts and Valley
Dwsign {Styie} [Two story Two One Two !
g Actual Age (Yrs.) 75/E28 13/E13 =3.600lA32/E25 G/E26
Cometitienn verage + verage + verage + |Average +
Above Grade Total | Bimre| Baths | Toml | Bdrms] Butte Total | Bdrma | Baite Totat | Bdve! Bt
Room Gourt 9 | 4 (200 7 i3 1200 7137200 713 1300 -3,000
Qeoas Living Area 2770 Sa R 2237 mm 16140 2284 Sk 14580 2770 semi
Basement & Flnished A IN/A IN/A INFA
Rooms Below Grade A IN/A INFA IN/A
Gemga/Camort 2 Car Garage 2 Car Garage 4 Car Garage -8,0002 Car Garage
Outbuildings ive One 17.500[Three 8,750/0ne 17.500
N A, rotel XL T T s 14,290/ [X]+ [ |- Is 188701 1. IX|- is -13.600
Adjusted Sales Prica Gross 10.7% . Qross 73% Qross 10.8%
of Compersbies Net29% |3 508290 Net3s% s 498 870] Net-3.0% |s 436,400
¥ Oat of Prior Saie [Nogpe 36 months _[None 36 months [None 36 months one 36 months
Prics of Prior Swe s N/Als N/Als N/Als N/A

All Araiysis of any cumet mgresment of saie, option, o fsting of T subject property and aneiysis of Tha tricr stiss of subject and comparsbies: The property being

appraised is not sold or for sale.

Summary of asies comparison and vaue concksion: The three values indicated by the comparable sales displaved were reconciled into a
single valvue by giving the mogt weight he gale t gimilar to the subject, bage on thejr gross adjustments. and

accordingly, the least weight to the comparable sale that was | imilar to the subject. This is not not merely a_mechanical
rocess. but instend incorporates all the judgement and consideration given during the adjustment phase of the appraisal,

Tm-mh:li-mnﬂc‘uh‘. Dmmhmmwmaﬂmmhmdlk*" that e oty have boen compedsd, of
[] subtect o the folowing repsins, arerations or consiions: _See additionni comments.
mmmgmmmﬂcmmmMMWMJWEMWVMEAS&HNED.
OF THE REAL PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THiS REFORT TOBE § 500,000 . As OF 4-30-2003 .
Fredde Mac Form 2055 . PAGE 10F 2 1187

Pobll & Associates, Inc.



W b e mma A r At awaey = s [ .

Projet  Information  for M(nnpm\--hhwmhmddhmmanmom? DYnDNo
Provide e following information for PUDs only | develcperbulder iy jn control of the HOA end the W mhmMMum
Total number of phases Total number of undts 1alal number of unity sold
Toml number of unis rented Total nunbet of units for sale Darta Source(s)
"N ves tha project croated by the comversion of wwiting tuikdings into & PUD? D\'u i yen, data of comvenon:
T s the promct contsin any multidweling unia? || Yes || No et Souce:
A the wtod? | Jves [_| No i Mo, e

Are sny common elemants Wasad (o of by the homeownens’ sscoclation? DY.. D No 1 yes, attech wmddendum describing rentsl terms and ophont.
Owscribe  commen  slements snd  rocealonsl  faciites:

Project Information for Cond [t - - ls e Bder I conitrel of M homeownerx' mssoceton (HOA)? || Yes || Mo
Provide the following nformation for al Condominium  Projects.

[l Total numbor o phases Totsl tumber of units Totel pumier of unie wold
80 1oial number of units rented Total rumber of urte for wale Data
Was tha project cresled by the commearsion of exlsting mgs Imo & Yea Ne H yos, date of

COMTHIrDn.
Project Type: || Primary Residence Dwm-uw [ ] rowerTowmrouse [ ) Garson [ ] mirise [ Hiptme |

MhmmmmmﬂumDYuDNvHNo. ibo status of

Owicris common  olemants and

PURPOSE OFAPPRAISAL'mpmpmummuhbdmunmmtnmuhupmponymunnsubpaumsmpm
besed on & quantitative ssles comperison snalysis for use In a g trar

DEFINMTMON OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which & Droperty should bing in & compeltive and open rarket under all
mmmuu:nb-rdrnhnmmm-d‘mm.wwmmmmhmmw
title

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT - AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The asppraisers oertification Bat app In the sppraisal report s subject B the folikming

. not be respomabie for ttters of & lege! nature that affect eher the properdy being sppraised or the ttis to L The sppralser
mmmmummwwmmmmmmm

z.mwmwm-mmnmnuwwummmmammmmmmm
umwﬁmhmmmdhmﬂthmthWsmmndhm
3.mlmmmmmﬂmamrhmmhamnﬂQmwﬂldmthu‘sﬁm unjess spocific
amangenunts W do S0 hawe been mmde boforshand.

A.WWhumbdmmmhlnpodmmmuum“.Mmmb.wmh,mmdw

wastes, bode substances, ei) observed during the Inspaction of the subjedt propeity or he

ressarch involved in padoming the sppraisal. Uniesy otherwise sisted in the appraisal feport, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden
no

of unapparent cordiions of the property o asdverss enviconmental condiions  (inchuding
m)MMHmhMmuhaM—bh and ka3 sssared thet thare

,“Wmmdmmmwvﬂnuhwmwmmmmm
o:btarbranymgﬁ'mﬁngerhﬂngﬂn#ﬂh cquired o such conditions axist Becauss the appralser Is not an expert
in the field of envi ds, the asppraisal teport rust not be as .

5. The appraiser oblained the informwbon, estmates, and opinions that were expressed in the sppraisal report from sources thal he
considers to be reliable and befieves them o be tus and oomect The sppmaiser does not assume responsibiity for the scoumacy of
thet were fumished by other parties.

6. The appraiser wil not discloss the contents of the appraisal mport wospt =y plovided for In the Uniffomm St of Professionzl Appralssal
Practice,

7. The sppraissr must provide his of her prior written consent befora the lender/ciant specified In the appraisal repodt can distibute the sppralsal
report  (including conclusions asboul the propedy valus, the sppralsers identity and professiona! designations, and refeences b amy

fts successors and wssigny; the morgage insurer; consulants; professional  mppraisal organizations; eny st or federaly approved financial
mnﬂlwmwuwhydhumnds&m«lmmummuwmuunplthuh

it ey il hmbmm«wﬂmm-)wmmmmowlnhlmmrspdorwrimnmmnt
Thelppnhaf:vdbnmmmmdwmdmhmmm_" can be wed by anyons fo the public through
dvartisl public int news, sales, or other meda

B.Tha-ppnlurhnbuadhhﬂhorlppmalnpoﬂ-ndnhnﬂmcmdwonfwm-pprlhllmnhlubiodwwrrpleﬁonporphnsond
specifications on the bass of a hypotheticsl condition that the improvements have been completed.

B.T?napprllsnrlnshuodhlsorhorlpmhllnpm’ndnhnﬁvnpondwonhrnnlppnmrmhwbhdmr.nn'pleﬁan.mpalrs.or
altsrations on the sssumpton that P of the Improve wil be pwk d in a fiaranlike manner.

Froddr Mac Form 2055 PAGE20F 3 Bl

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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ADDITIONAL COIMIENTS

Borrormver of Qwner D, Y
Property hdares 94745 Love Loke Road
cy__Junction City Couty [ane sun  OR Tecate 97448
tendercr Cient_Jop D Bowers :
SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

That data contained in the attached appraisal report has been compiled by the appraiser from the following
sources: Inspection and research of the subject property to identify dimensians, nature of construction,
physical condition, and any other physical, functional or external factors. Research of municipal offices end
registry of deeds to identify assessments, transfer activity, site parameters, and other pertinent factors.
Contact with apptopriate real estate brokers, developers, managers, appraisers and other knowledgeable
sources to identify relevant market data such as comparables sales, comparable rents, vacancy rents,
depreciation rates, operating costs, development costs, and any trends that may influence such as economic

or demographic trends.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
See Deed Atrtached Addendum

NEIGHBORHOQOD BOUNDARIES

All suburban properties with a fifteen mile radius from towns and cities in Lane County, Oregon.

NEIGHBORHOOD MARKETABILITY

Employment in the local area is stable at the present time. There is easy access to cmployment, , schoois
and shopping from the subjects neighborhood. 1 have considered relcvant competitive listings and/or
contract offerings in the performance of this appraisal report and in the trending information reported in this
section. If & trend is indicated, I have attached eddendum providing relevant data.

MARKET CONDITIONS IN NEIGHBORHOOD

‘The local Real Estate market is stable, to good. Our market has scen fairly rapid growth and value increases
in most areas. Currently we are seeing properties on the market for a shorter pesiod of time price reductions
and sales concession are not typical. Interest rates remain good in our market. Average markcting time for

sales in suburan and rural aras is 0-6 months.

COMMON ELEMENTS AND RECREATION FACILITIES
N/A

ADDITIONAL FEATURES
Five outbuildings, lake , two story 2,770 sqaure foot dweelling, remodeled, detached two car garage, large
wooden deck, property is in good condition and shows pride of ownership.

CONDITION OF IMPROVEMENTS
The house is in good condition for the area and no significant items were observed that would require
immediate repair. No unusnal functions! obsolescence or external inadequacies were observed. The

appraiser observed nothing in the neighborhood that might reduce property values.

ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
None apparent.

COST APPROACH

The replacement cost of the home is based on the Marshall Swift publication of construction prices. The
subject is judged to be a average to sbove quality construction. The land value is based on land sales in the
subjects ncighborhood and the appraiscrs knowledge of land prices in the local area.

COMMENTS ON SALES COMPARISON

The three values indicated by the comparable asles displayed were reconciled into a single value by giving
the most weight to the comparable sales most similar to the subject, based on their gross adjustments, and
accordingly, the least weight to the comparable sales that are leaat similar to the subject. This is not merely a
mechanical process, but inetead incorporates all the judgement and consideration given during the

adjustment phase of the appraisal.

Adjustments for size difference (gross living area) is based on roughly 25% of the typical sales price per
square foot difference of the subject and comparables.

Adjustments for baths is based on the number of fixtures. Number of bedrooms is considered in the overall
size adjustments, unless the difference exceeds two.

Condition adjustments are based on maintenance, updating and overall condition of the comparables ard the
subject property.

Comparable #1, RMLS # 4079285
Comparable #2, RMLS # 4022085

Comparsble #3, RMLS # 4042916

Pohll & Associates, Inc.



ADDITIONIo;i_L COJ.‘IHE.‘JTS

1.4

Borower o Owner _Jon D, Bowvers

Proerty Mddress 94745 Love Lake Road
oy Junction City Couny Lane = OR Zpcode 97448
| Lemder or Cliant lgn |! m!rs
CURRENT AGREEMENT OF SALE, OPTION, OR LISTING OF SUBJECT
N/A
COMMENTS ON INCOME APPROACH
N/A
CONDITIONS OF APPRAISAL

HIGHEST AND BEST USE

The subject satisfies the four tests considered in testing a properties highest end best use, (1) The site the
utilities, features and characteristics necessary to make the improvements physically possible. (2) The
subject site is reported by the County to be zoned as to be legally permissible for a single family dwelling.

(3) The subject property is believed to be financially feasible based on market appeal and sales data for the
market area. (4) The property is felt to be maximally productive as the highest and best use is not seen as

chenging in the near future.

FINAL RECONCILIATION
Market data derived from sales of similar properties (with adjustments) is the most reliable indicator of
value. This estimate is funher supported by the cost approach. The income approach is not applicable in this

type of property.

This appraisal report has been prepared within FNMA and FHLMC guidelines, which do not require an
estimate of remaining physical life. Physical life is the time period during which the house may be expected

to remain physically in existence if it receives normal maintenance. Since over 9¢ % of the houses ever built
in the United States are still in existence and houses in Europe have lasted hundreds of years, it is almost
impossible to forecast the Estimated Physical Life of a house.

Pohll & Associateg, fnc.
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PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Barrower or Owner _ Jon D, Bowers etux

Popsny addwss 94745 Love Loke Road

ety Junction Citv County sas QR ZpCode O7448
Lenderer Cle_Jon D). Bowerg

FRONT VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

REAR VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

STREET SCENE OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

Pohll & Associai::s, fac.



Borowsror OwmerJon . Bowers etux

PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Filo No. AS50400135

Property Address 94745 Love Lake Road

| e2r__Junction City County sus OR ZpCode 97-HR
tenaoror Cient Jon D). Bowerg
B DETACHED 2 CAR GARAGE
58 x 70' BARN

30'x90'SHED & 14'x 16’
PUMP HOUSE

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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" PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Borownr or OemerJon D Bowers etux

Propaty Addteas 94745 Love Lake Road

| st Junction Citv County sas QR Zptode  O7448
LendororCiernt Jon D). Bowers

| 20'x 75 SHED

LAKE ON PROPERTY * PLUS *
MANUFACTURED HOME 27 x 42"
TWO CARAGE

MANFACTURED HOME IS ON A
WORKSHIP CAUSE

NO VALUE GIVEN IN THE
APPRAISAL OF THE ENTIRE
PROPERTY

MANUFACTURED HOME 25' X 53'
TWO CAR GARAGE

THIS HOME IS ON PROPERTY
ON A HARDSHIP CASE:

st NO VALUE GIVEN IN THE
APPRAISAL OF THE ENTIRE
PROPERTY

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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Pulurn Unirkdmlire
L
SCALE: 1Inch = 25 fest

AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY

LIVING AREA CALCULATIONS

Subtotals

Area Namse of Area Ske Totals Breakdown
GLAY First Floor 2158.00 2158.00 20.00 X 38.00 T60.00
cLAZ Second Floor 612.00 612.00 2%.00 x  2.00 624,00
GAR Garage 500,00 500,00 13.00 x 17.00 2.0
OTH Unfinizhed Attic 448,00 468,00 4,00 X 15.00 60.00
13,00 X 15.00 1¢5.00
13.00 x 1600 208.00
5,00 x 10.00 50,00
5,00 x 8.0 £0.00
14.00 X 1800 252.00
10.00 X 12.00 120.00
14.00 X 12.00 168.00
6.00 X 12.00 72.00

TOTAL LIVABLE (rounded)




Fie No__AS30400135

MULTI-PURPOSE APPRAISAL ADDENDUM
FOR FEDERALLY REGULATED TRANSACTIONS

Bomowaer or Owner Jon D. Bowers etux
Property Address

city _Junction City
Lender or Chient_Jon D. Bowers

County smte OR Zlp Code 97448

This addendum ls for use with all sppmisal reports to ocomply with ourent mppraisn! standards and requiremants of the
Fedaral Depestt Inewance Corpomtion {(FDIC), the Office of the Comptrolier of the Cumency (OGCC), the Resolution
Trust Corpofation (RTC), the Ofos of Thitt Supervision (OTS). the National Credit Union Administration (NCUA), and
the Federal Resarve.

Instructions: Check ohly those sections which apply to the subject proparty being appralsed.

APPRAISAL PURPOSE AND FUNCTION
The purp of this app Is to esth ‘-H'nmamatvnlueofunub}udpmpeﬂyudeﬂmdwlﬂ-inmismport.Tmfunchonoiu-us
apprataal is to ssalst the lender In oodlaters valumtion and/or portfolic managemasnt.

EXTENT OF APPRAISAL PROCEDURE

The data contalned in the efteched appralsal report has been plied by the appraiser from the follkrwing sources:
Insp v and ¢ h of the } mmmw.mormw.mmlmmm.nm“yomr
physical, functional or exemal facto

U 0004

bd

mmwmmmmmumm.mm.mm_mmwﬂmm
factoma;

Contact with appropriate real eatale brokers, developers, , Apprak and other knowledgeable sources to identify relevant
market data such &8 ble sales, parable renis, y rents, dep ' rates, operting costs, development costs, and
anymmmnymmmummbwdmmprhm.

muﬂmamdmpmdudonmhbnudwmmnppmimmmunloeelmamal.mysofloea!dewlopomund
contractors, amd

Alibmmofdepmd:ﬂon(phyﬂn!.uml.mmomolmlpndﬂeeﬁymdmlnmeamdndmponorotmaddenda.
Phydmldepradaﬂonhbnedonﬂnuﬂmﬂtodeﬂoc&nmcfﬂnubjadmﬂy.

The site value eatimate fs based on analysts of eite saled, and absiraction of site values from salss of improved proparties.

For | producing propart mtm.w-m\mﬂmmmﬂw-m-r-tyzedbfuubjed-ndmpamble
Income producing propet F rents, e and - Mnmnmumaonmmuummhvmpﬂw
and cureni market suveys.

The subject s a single famiy resic Jocated In prad y o pied aren, The lack of rental data and the lack of sales

of rerted dwelings make meaningtul rental and Jross rent mufiiplier conclusions impoanidle, therefore the invome approach was not
applled.

Nlmwmmlmmmwdhm.Uﬁdhbledmmbeendhmnurded.mlmmhuwbeun
nolad where sphroprisie, end el deta hes bean 2 d ety posalibl

SUBJECT PROPERTY SALES HISTORY

(L6 | b4

The subject property has not transferved during the lest twehe months.

The subject property has transferred dufing the last tweive months.
Mymmmmmmnmmmhhmmmh i d ky the ppoel
neport:

Onte Bates Price Dotamrrerd § / Book and Pege Balter Buyer

source:  The property has pot transfered since purchased by Bowers in 12-1971

FEMA FLOOD HAZARD DATA

Zone Map/Parcel Date Name of Commumity

"A" 41039C0610 F 6-2-1999  Junction City

O e

The subjact propery iz located in a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area.

The subject property Is not located in 8 FEMA Specisl Flood Hazard Ama.

The sublect property’s community doas participata In the Naﬂg.ndnl Flood neurancs Program.

The sublec! property’s comimunity doas not participate in the National Flood Insurmnce Program.
The aubjeci property's community is by a PTog

Tha subject property’s community ks coversd by an Emargency Program.

Pohll & Associates, Inc.




fila No.

SUBJECT PROPERTY OFFERING AND CONTRACT INFORMATION

The subject property has not besn offersd for sake during the past 30 days
The subject proparty has been offersd for sale dufing the past 30 days for §
Towe wublact propady o cuceantly x el tar £
Tha subject property B not currently under contract for male,

Tha subject property Is curmently under contract for salo as described:

OO0 | B

Contmact Date Offar Date Contract PHca Sallar Buysr
Jon D. Bowers Jon D. Bowers B
[:] The sales contract and/or eacrow Instructions were reviewad.
r__] The contract Indicated that personal property was not Inciudad in the sale
D The contact Indicated that the following personal proparty was Inchudad in the oale:
Tha personal propety estmated contributory velue i3 §
D Pamsanal propeity was conaldersd in the final estimate of markat valus and has been addressed in the attached repon.
D Financing concestons were not lndicated in the contract.
[___.j The following fnancing oor e I In the cordract:
Source!
D Offering andior contract ironmation was  considersd In the finel estimate of mariot value.
D Offerng wndior OOTATRGE WGITtion ‘Wi Frak s d 40y trve S of R b
|__—l Offering andior contradt information was not avallable to  the  appraiser. (For additional  Infonmation, see ameched namathe
addenda}
X] MARKET OVERVIEW
A reasonable madating perod of 0-6 hes been projecied based on RMLS
[X] ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATION
This sppmisal corforma 0 the Uniform  Standends of P wal ADp 1] (USPAP) adopled by the Appralsal Swanderds

Board of the A F ' that the Deparure Provision doss not apply.

Their compensation is not oontingent upon the Mporing of predetermined veiua or direction In valua that favors the cause of the
cliant, the smount of the vaiue estimate, the atainment of & stipulsted result, or the occwrence of subsaquont event.

Thhwlhllmlgm«ﬂmnotb-udon-muvn.dmkimunvnlutﬂon.lspcdﬁcnlmﬂon.orﬂnnmvv-lol-lonn.

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLAIMER

Tha velues estimated ilb-'odonth.amnpﬂonlh-tlhtMhmmmvmuy&nmﬁwmmmnmmmmor
deuimenhlcmdmmn.nhlwondiﬁomwimo&nmhnmhtﬁnr-puﬂ.m-ppnhlrlsrn!mntpcrtlnh iff 1 0f h rdous
WMMMMI'MIW.MWMMWIMW-WMMMdldmt
develop any Ir that K d any eppamm significant hazardous BUDSIANOSS OF detrimental snvironmental cenditons which
woudnfhclﬂ-pmp.ﬂymg-ﬂ\ﬂymmwhmmnbwﬂmwtmnnﬂImpouﬁommdebyaquallﬁnd
m-mmmwwmmwmmdh was o detrimenial emdronmental
cordiions on or around the propacdy thal woulkd negatively affect its velue.

[C] ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

APPRAISER'S SIGNATURE & LICENSE/CERTIFICATION

Appratsers Sig Effective Date Date Prepared May 2, 2605
Appralsers Mame (print), Phone # 541-342.7752

sate OR Gerificaton ®  LOOU211 Tax ID #93-1 100189

] co-SIGNING APPR.AISER'S SIGNATURE & LICENSE/CERTIFICATION

D Tha co-signing app has Insp d the propeity, both imaide and oul, and has made an axterior Inapection of all comparable

sales listed In the repot. The nreport was d by tha app under direct suparvision of the co-signing appraleer. The co-
signing appraiser sccepts responsibility for the report inciuding the value conciusiors and the limiting conditorrs, and corfarms
that the oenifications apply fully 1o the co-signing appriser.

The co-signing appralser has not nspected the of tha fect property.

The co-signing appmiser has not inspected the exteror of the subject property and alt comparable sales Histed in this report.

The report was completed by the appriser under direct supervision of the co-signing appraiser. The co-signing appralser accepls
responsibility this repo! Including the valus conciusions &hd the kmiting conditions, arnd comiorms that the certificalions, with the

HBR

Pt of physical inspaction appty fully to tha co-signing appratser,
|:| The co-signing r's level of inspection, improvement in the b it cer ] o here in the
addenda tion of this appralsal K
Co-Signing
Appralsars Slgnature Effective Dats Date Prapared
Co-Slgning Appralsars Nnm’ “)rim) Phone &
State Ucenps’ [ ] Certification# Tax D ®

SR

: Pohll & Associates, Inc.




File No.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a proparty snould brng In a competitve and
open market under al condiions requiske to a fair sale, Uw buyer and seler, sech acting prudently, knowledgeably
ammmmhmmwmm.hmﬂhuhdemmhmmuonolqule
unl‘nlpudﬂaddato-mﬂumorwmmwmrmrmmmmbﬁ(1)buyerandneller
amﬂphwmm:ﬂ)mm!mwlhmwmlm.mdmmhm1heoornldemhh
own bemt ™M as e W alowed WOt cxpoWNe W e open ThEfdC (4) puymerh W fhede W tenms
ul’uthan.B.do-rlorhhmolhtﬂlcmmmmw:lrﬂ(ﬁ)ﬂnplhnpmnmun
nomal  conaldertion for the property sold unaffected by spocial of ceatve fArmancng of sales  concessions” gnied
by arryons asscolated with the sake.

i

must spocial of croative financing or sales CONCesaloNs. No sdjustments
mmmmmmmmmhmﬂ“lﬂnnntmlnthﬂhnm“k\th\um;
mmcnmwmmmmmmunumd-hmuanumnm. Spocial or
ueameﬂmmndmrﬁunmnﬂebﬂnwmbhpmw part o fiv tefms d
wummmmmmummmmnmummwmm
shoud not be celoulsted oh & mechanioal doliar for doler cost of the or oonbessions but the dolar
amount of any adjustment shoukd appfoximate the markefs reaction to the or concessions based on the
appraiser's judgment.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

Gnancing
financing

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: Tha sppraisers certification thal appears in the appraisal report
ls subjett to the following conditions:

1 mwnmnwwwm-mmmmﬂmummm-mmm
or the We % W Tho spprieer asiUmes et e Tin s good wnd [} , WA NOU Tended MYy
opirions about the title. The property ls eppriised on the besls of & being under responaible cwnenship.

z.mnwmm-Mhhwmmnmmmﬁmm
ammmumwbmumummhmmhmmmmmm
appraisers determination of is sire.

3. m-mmbmm.ﬂhmﬂmmewhmlww
Agency (or other data sources) mnd Tas noted in fhe npp report whwther the subject site W located in an
HarllﬁadSpoﬂlFbodH-mdN-.mmllpplh-'hmllm.hnnrlhamhummnm.
axprazs of mp wgaraing this L

4, m-wﬂmmmcwhmmmaum.am ppraisal of the propery In
QITARIOR, SNbbus BERGING WTRNGAT A 40 50 G Rt Baan made beltretend,

5.m-mmmmmnmofmmhmu-mnhhhhut-ndbeﬁuunmun
mmummm.mmmdnwmmmmh
used In corgurction with any other appraieat &nd are invalid il they are 50 used.

8. The sppralesr has noted in the sppreieal report ary edverse oonditions (such &s. ded repairs, depreciation, the
presance  of toxio  wub , et.) observed during the wpect of the joct properly or that
he of she became aware of during the nonmel rossarch invoived In perfomming the appraal. Unless otherwise stated
Inﬂnlppnhnlmpud.unWMmMonmwmmm‘Mmmw

adverse efwvironmantal conditions (ncluding the preserce of o chwa, toxic eulx . ete) that would
make the property mom of less vahmblo, and hss sssumed thet thels am no such oondtiors and makes no
guarantees or axp or Implled, mgmiing tha ocondiion of he dty. The wap wil not be

wuwmmmuﬂqummwmmmummm
whather such condfions eiist Beceuse the appraiser 8 NOt an axpert in the fleid of envionmental hararde, the

appraisal report muatt not be o ms an snvh rinl wt of the property
7. The spprailsér obtained the Information, eet and  op ' thal were axpressad in the appralsal report from
sources that ha or she Ik o be and thetn o be trum and ooirect. The appmiser does not

assume responsibiity for the socuracy of such feme thel were fumished by oftver parties.

8 The fpar will not dieck the ocomteris of e esppraisal report excepl as provided for in the Linform

Ly

Standards of Prok P

2, The sppmaiser has based Me of hor appreisal roport mnd vehstion conchalon for an appraisal thal 8 mubject to
Y plation, paire, or on’ the that pletion of the Improvements will be

parformed in & workmanilos manner.

10. The appraleer maet provide hin or ber poor willten oonsert bafors the landerfcllent specified b the appmiaal
mponundmunﬂuappmhalmpoﬂ(hﬂnmmnmmepmoﬂyum,m;ppummnﬂy

and p lonal desigr and misronoes io any professional appralal ofganizatiors or the firm with which the
pp "y lated) o arny othar than tha b T tha tgages or In + and \gna; the 1gag
inaurer; consultarts. P | oI \ ary siate or Ry PP o jal instftution; or any

i. mgency, of instn ntafty of the Urlod States or any siate or tha District of Columbia; axcept that
the & ey detrd e propetty . oton of ¥ Tepori only o deta  ooleclion of Teporiing
zarvicas) withott having (o obtain the apprai prior  written oOneent. The appmsers written oonsent and
gpproval must also ba obtained b-efoullﬂeu ) can be comveyed by amyone to the pubfic through advertising,

public ratations, news, sales, of other modia. -

Freddle Mac Form 439 £-83 v " Pagetol2 Fannia Mae Form 10046 6-83



APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:  The Aspraiser oeftifies and agrees thal:

1. Imwmmmmmmmmm-mmmmumormmmoct
murnmmmmhmmmhmﬂmhh“mmnwyﬁamhwamuuu-
dmrﬂwmnmmnﬂeﬂhmﬂm:—dhnhmmor-bmm"rhtlon. [ ]
mmmmh-mmhmw.wmwm.wmm.!mm
amumudmmmmruducah-djuﬁedummormmnbhuﬂ.If-nhriﬂwilamhnoompambh
proncrtyhhrurlorlo.orleuhwmbhltnnmMmﬂy.lruvau-«-mwﬁmmm:uthe
sdjusiad salos prioo of tha compamble.

2. lhlvehlmnmmunhdnuhlMmhmmwmmwmbpmofmmmmol
MchhWMImmwmwwWMManmhm
mpon-ndIbaum.bmmofwm,lﬂdm-rﬂmmm-mulmman
true and comect.

3. 1 stated In the mppmkal repoit only my own personsl, unblaesd, and  professicnal hyals, b snd
wm.Mamuﬂoﬂuﬁmhmnmmmmmhﬂbﬂn

4 | pEve ™o P or proopecth N e property Thit % Ine mileck 0 tie repoft, wnd | heva no presam
orpmpammlmummwbhwﬂimﬁhhmn.ldumtm.mr
pnrtlanyoruumphhﬁ.myana?ﬂhaﬂd!ﬂﬂnﬂthﬂhnfnnrhﬂnlnhmlppmlnlmpoﬂonﬂnracn.color.
n\hbn.m,hnﬂh-p.hml-lm.mmmhhﬂmunmmumofmm
property or of the p ¢ or up of the propafties in the vicinRy of the subject propearty.

5 1 hawam ™ [ (1T K Gw sublect ploparty, arvi nadhar oy curacd of  future
employment nor my ocompensation for Mg this mp s contingent on the asppraised value of tha property.

a. Iwunolr-quhdbmﬂ-mmwdmhmhlhmnmmdmmw
any reiated patty, the amount of the wvalus the atb of & specific result, or the ocoumence of a
mmmhmmmwwmwummmum.luumi
mm-mnlwmnmmm.-mmummwwnmm
mortgage ban.

7. | performed this appimisal In conformily wih the Standards of Professional Appralsal Practice that were

and pr by the Appraieal Standerds Board of The Appralesl Foundalion and that wers In place ms
of the effective date of this sppraisal, with the ption of the D provisk of thoss Standards, which doas
not aspply. | dge thal an esiimate of a ble Bma dor exposure in the open market e & condition in
e defnkion ol matkel veke and We L] joped W ooneieh wih e maatng tme noled In the

neighborhood section of this report, unisss | have otherwiss stated In the reconcillation section.

B, | hava pemonally ipected Bw inbeior end exietiol seat of the subject property end the exterior of all propertas
WuwmwhmmlmInmwﬂ&htlmmlnmlpplmwhmnadwm
condlions in the ) Impi on the joct sm, Of On any sim within the Immediate vicinty of the
sublect property of which | am swere end have made adimtments for these adverse condiions in my enalysls of
unpmmmummhmnulmmrHMDwMleulbmodmmm
sitect of the adversa conditions on the marketabiiity of the subject property.

0. | perschalty prapared af haions and sbout the resl estate that weve set forth Jn the appraieal report.
i#f | relaed on significert professional sesislaos fom sy n or F in the parfoomance of the
asppraisal of the prepamtion of the appraiesl report, | have d wmxh h and disclosed the specific taske
perfoiined Ty tTham N e Teconclstion ol Wis Wy report. | cerfy thet ey mowidual =0 mamed W

qmnﬂedlopmfun-nlmmh;Imml-mumbmhldumebcmhmhhmpoﬂ;memhm.
f an unauthorized change & made to the appraizal report, | will take ho responsidility for b

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a supervisary appralser aigned the appraieal report, he or she

certifias and agrees that | directly supsivise the appra who plep the app repoit, have reviewed ihe appraisal
repodd, agres with the ia  ard of the , agree W ba bound by the appreisers ocertifications
numbered 4 through 7 above, and am taking full responsibiity for the wnd tha jnal reporl

ADDRESS OF FROPERTY AFPRAISED: 94745 Love 1ake Road, Junction City, OR 97448

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER  (only if required):
Signatre: Signature:
Name: No Name:
Date Signpd’ Dute Bignad:
Stawa : St Certifiontion #:
or State Licerse #: | 00021] of State License #;
smte;: QR Giate:
Expiation Dats of Ceneatonor Lcenss. 117302005 Expiraion Dets of Cortication of Licenme:
[CJow [T om ot inspect Propenty

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-83 Page 2of2 Fannie Mae Form 10048 5-53
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Flle No.__AS05000]

SUMMARY APPRAISAL REPORT OF
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
94745 Love Lake Road

Junction City, OR 97448

as of

April 30,2005

for
Jon D. Bowers
94745 Love Lake Road

Junction City, Oregon
97443

by
Pohll & Associates, Inc.

P.O. Box 2636
Eugene, OR 97402




Pohll & Associates, Inc.
P.0O. Box 2636

Eugene, OR 97402
541-342-7752

#

May 2, 2005

Jon D. Bowers
94745 Love Lake Road

Junction City, Oregon
97448

Property - 94745 Love Lake Road
Junction City, OR 97448

Borrower - Jon D. Bowers etux

File No. - AS050001

Case No. -

Dear Mr. Bowers:

In accordance with your request, I have personally inspected, made a Limited Appraisal Analysis, and
prepared a Summary Appraisal Report of the real property located at $4745 Love Lake Road, Junction City,
OR.

The purpose of the Swrmary Appraisal Report is 1o estimate the marker value of the property described in
the body of this report.

Enclosed, please find the Summary Appraissl Report which describes certain data gathered during our
investigation of the property. The methods of approach and reasoning in the valuation of the various
physical and economic factors of the subject property are contained in this report.

An inspection of the property and a study of pertinent factors, including valvation trends and an analysis of
neighborhood data, led the appraiser to the conclusion that the market value, a5 of April 30,2005 i5:

The opinion of value expressed in this report is contingent upon the Limiting Conditions attached to this
report.

It has been & pleasure to assist you. If I may be of further service to you in the future, please let me know.

Respectfully submitted,
Pohll & Associ.ata.rlnc.

. Pohll
fcense #L.000211




gommrc: Ovner Jon D, Bowers

Proputy Address 94745 Love Lake Road

¢y Junction City County | nne s= QR Zooos 97448

Lencit or Client Jon D, Bowers

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:

The following Certification statements are in addition to and may supercede the signed Appraiser's Certification attached to this
appraisal report. The signature on the attached Certification is also applicable to the updated Certification included below. This
Appraiser’s Certification is compliant with the curreat edition of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my
personal, impartial, and nnbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

[ have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with respect to
the parties involved.

lhavcnobiaswil.hmpecttothcpmpcnythatisthembjeuufthismpoﬂmmﬂwpuﬁwinvolvedniu:thisamignmem
My mgaganmtinmisassignmmtwnsnotomﬁngmtupmdwdopingormﬁng predetermined results.

My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upos: the development or reporting of & predetermined value or
direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the
occurrences of a subsequmtevmldimcﬂyrehtedmdnmudndmonhjsappmisal.

My snalyses, opinm,udmcluimsmdevehpd,mdthismpmhuhmm in conformity with Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

[(We)hnvcmadcapusomlhspeeﬁmofthcpmp:tyﬂmisdnmbjmofthjsmpmt
No one provided significant real property sppraisal assistance to the person(s) signing this report.
PURPOSE, INTENDED USE, AND INTENDED USER OF THE APPRAISAL:

The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate the market value of the subject property, as defined in this report, as of the effective
date of this report. The intended use of the appraisal is to assist the client and any other intended users in the underwriting,
approval, and funding of the mortgage loan. The intended users of this report are the stated client and any other instititions
involved in the underwriting, approval, and funding of the mortgate loan. No one else, including the purchaser and seller, should
rely on the estimate of value or anty other conchusions contained in this sppraisal report.

ANALYSIS AND REPORT FORM:

The appraisal is based on the information gathered by the appraiser from public records, other identified sources, inspection of the
subject property and neighborhood, and selection of comparable sales, listings, and/or rentals within the subject market area.

The original source of the comparables described in the Data Source section of the market grid along with the source of
confirmation, if available. The original source is presented first. The sources and dats are considered reliable. When conflicting
information was provided, the source deemed most reliable has beea used. Data believed to be unreliable was not included in the
repont or used as a basis for the value conclusion. The extent of the analysis applied to this assignment is stated in the Appraiser's
Certification included above and attached to this report.

DEFINITION OF INSPECTION

The term "Inspection”, as used in this report, is not the same level of ingpection that is required for a "Professional Home
Inspection”. The appraiser docs not fally inspect the electrical system, plumbing system, mechanical systems, foundation system,
floor structure, or subfloor. The appraiser is not an expert in construction materials and the purpose of the appraisal is to make an
enonamic evaluation of the subjact property, 1f the clisnt oeeds & mote datsiled inspection of the property, a bome inspection, by &
Professional Home Inspector, is suggested.

DIGITAL SIGNATURES

The signature(s) affixed 1o this reort, and certification, werc applied by the original appraiser(s) or supervisory appraiser and
represent their acknowledgements of the facts, opinions and conclusions found in the report. Each appraiser(s) applied his or her
signature clectronically using a password encrypted method. Hence these signatures have more safeguards and carry the same
vabidity as the individual's hand applied signanee. if the report has a hand-applied signature, this comment does not apply.

OPINION OF MARKET VALUE VS ESTIMATE OF MARKET VALUE

The current Uniform Standards of Professional Practice defincs the market valug conclusion as an opinion of market value and not
an estimate of market value.

Pohll & Asgociates, Inc.



pomwererOwner  Jon D, Bowers

Property Address. 94745 Love Lake Rood

| o Junction City Oourty Lone s QR Zacode 97448
taccaeee ot Jon D, Bowers

STATEMENT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY'S MARKETING PERIOD AND EXPOSURE PERIOD
Based on data analyzed in this report. a reasonnble marketing period for the subject property is 0-6 months given the current
market conditions.

Based on data annlyzed in this report. a reasonable exposure period for the subject property is 0-6 months given the curment
market conditions.

SUPERWVISORY APPRAISER (OMLY IF REQUIRED):

Slgnatum:

Narme:

Dt Bigrd:
State ( [ 3 State Cortification ¥
orSComse® LOOOZL1 or State Livermo &
s OR Sute:

Explrution Dute of Ceetfioation or Licensa:

Cxpimtion Dete of Certification or License: 1 1/30/2005

o [ i ot rspact Progesty

Pohll & Associates, Inc.



Limitv .ppraisal Analysis - Summary Appraisal k. port

Quansitative Analysls Appraisal Report Fila No._ A5050001
THIS SUMMARY APPRAISAL IS INTENDED FOR USE BY THE LENDER/CLENT FOR A MORTGAGE FINANCE TRANSAGCTION ONLY. ]
oY Procecty Adccesa 94745 Love Lake Road cay Junction City sms QR DpcCoda 97448
Y] Levnl Omonption None availab . County Lane
[:§ Assessors Pameino Part of 1180163 TaxYowr N/A RE Taxea § N/A  Specisl Asssssments § N/A
é Borower_Jon D, Bowers etux curent OwneeJon D, Bowers etux Occpart [ X |Owrar | [Tenant || vamnm
b Noighbortood of Projeat Nems N/A Project Typs: | | PUD [ | Comtominm oAt N/A e
[l Saios Prics § Not sold Dwte of sale N/A D ton 7/ § smount of loan chamesiooncessions o be paid by seder N/A
Ble ooy ot woprines [ X [Feosimie | [lessenois [ wap Refersnce ]5.04-28-00 Coraus Toct (404
I riota: Race and the recial composition of the neigh 4 are not appraisal fectors.
J Location Urben Suburpen || Rusl Property Values érm ERE Deciining Singie tamity g | &
M oonve [ oo (3] 570w ;umm Owraeciwnpty || ovormge [ o basenon || Over sumpty | eoooy A | e I applie.} emy
bl Growtn rute [ | R X sratie Stow Markating tme | | Under3mon [X ] 30 mos. ovwamon |100k tow New[N/A Low N/A
Rl Naignoorhood bounaenes ALl suburban properties within a fifieen mile radius from towns and cities in [050k24fph  120/N/A  High N/A
ML ane Cunty, Oregon [ progomicars [  Procomisaen |
o 45k aT/A N/A
Oimeralors  Map attached from Les Roberts (Surveyor) caewes 1,63 acres -+/- Shape See
Spacific zoning ficstion  and rietion E-30
PN zorung complance |1 Leoms Logel marcontorming (Grndlstvared vas) || lbegul arach description. || Na zoning
1 Hbmmmmﬂwmuhmwuwwmwmhﬁunﬂm meu—-mﬂlducmlbm
Ll vtittes  Pubic Othar Public Other Off-site Improvements  Typo Public  Prvste
E Bectricity O Water ] Well Srwat Asphalt ]
on (e tentaryverw | ] X1 Scptic Ay None [1 1
Are there sny spp mmm(mmwm.mmmj}m No N Yes sttech descriclion.
! {8} wmed for physical ety of proparty: || Wterior and wctwrior inepection Exterior impaction from stresl X | Previous appretsal fies
M (%] ws [X] el taz rocortn [ X ] Prioe ionp (X1 eroperty ownar [ ] Otre owacribn):
il do. of Srories  TAvQ  Type (DetiAf) Detacheq Scerorvrs  Wood mm%__mmm [ 1 vee [X] no
MmMMmﬂmuhrﬂuthddﬂ.mwmﬂmM? You No i No, sttech description.
F - phyad o condons thet woud sffect tha 3cundness Of Eruchral itegrty of the kmpr o the Wbty of tha property?
[ ] ves No I Yes efsch description
mmanymm orinl mmmm)mhumwmhm,ummnm

wdumw[___[v-mm ¥ Yes, sitach description
\mh-ﬁnﬂmummm-unhm“-ﬂp—m»hmm.

My resoerch revesied a toia of 4 saiom ranging in sales price from § 450 tos 575.
My resemrch revealod e ol of § tings ranging In kst price fom § 450 ms 575.
The wnalyus of the comphmbie s belors refiects Markst macton o varations bLabwaan the taled and the subject propedty.
FEATURE | SUBJECT SALE 1 SALE 2 SALE 3
94745 Love Lake Road 25446 East Hunter Road [30843 Carthey Dr. 24750 Lawrence Road
agareas Junction City Elmire, Oregon [Harrisburg, Oregon Junction City, Oregon |
Proximity bo Subject 13 miles 7 miles 15 miles
Y Swieu Price s Not sold [s 494,000 |s 480,000 [s 450,000
) PricarGrons Liv. Are__ |3 0.00 B]s 221.33 B s 210.16 B] s 162,45 @ |
% Dta 8, Vartfication Seurces] S/Broker S/Broker RMLS/Broker
N Valos Adp DESCRIPTION DESCRIFTION + () § Adfustmant DESCRIPTION *[J S A DESCRIPTICN » (x) & Adjustrment
Ml Saie or Financing Cash IConventional Conventional
L Corovssions M 2 M 108 M 53
A 12-14-2004 10-24-2004 9-23-2004 i
[l ocaton Suburban Suburban Suburban
v 11,63 acres +/-  [14.5 scres +/- -38.610[8.07 acres -H/- -19.320{18,62 acres +/- =50.970
[ viewr Hills and Valley i ; ills and Valley [Hills and Valley
s Dwsign [Style) [Two slony [Two story IOn story [Two story
ol Actual Age (Yra) 75/E28 13/El3 -3,600{A32/E25 6/E26
Iy Comaini |Average + |Average + |Average + |Average +
¥ Abcwe Grade Totel | Bdrme| Seths | Toial | Birme| Owitw Tom! | Brns| Baths Totel | Bdmts| Batim
B foom Count 9 141200| 73 !200 7.0 3 [200 7 13 i3.00! -3,000
Jog ron Lviog Arvm 2770 sam| 2232 smm 16140] 2284 sk 14,580 2,770 sar
4] Besomen & Fininned  [NFA IN/A IN/A IN/A i
[l Roors Balow Geada  [N/A IN/A IN/A IN/A
Y Gasocarpen 2 Car Garage |2 Car Garage 2 Car Gamge 2 Car Garage
Y Outbuildings Two One 4.500[Three =4,500One 4,500/
|
¥ Net Ak, (rotal [ TX]- is 21570 1. [X]- |s 92401 1. TX][. ‘s 49470
Adjusted Sales Price Gross 12.7% Oross 2.0% Gross 13.0%
of Comparbles Net-44% |$ 472,430]  Net-1.9% 15 470,760| Net-11.0% |5 400,530,
I Date of Prior Sate (None 36 months
bl Price of Prior Sale H NIA)S $ 3

t Anaiyas of arry Cumont sgraerant of sale, option, or king of the Subject propaY and anelysis of Me pror sales of subject and compeablex  The property being |
Mappraised_is not sold or for sale.
S E y of zales and vaie concialon: The three values indicated by the comparable sales displayed were reconciled intg a

W ingle value by giving the mogt weight to the sale most similar to the subject. based upon their gross adjustments and
accordingly. the least weight to the comparable sale that was least similar to the subject. This is not merely a mechanical proce

but instead incorporates all the judgement and consideration given during the adjustment phase of the apprsisal.
"A HYPOTHETICAL CONDITION EXSI " You request 1 appraise the dwelling_garage_ two oputbuilings and .63 acres of
the total jand area of 9.25 acres.

Thhlppnhllhmlda'uh‘. Dumbmﬂpmmmmhmhd-‘,r t fion that the imp Mveboenmpbhd.nrl

nibject o the rapsin jons_or :
MSE)ONANDBTERMMSPE‘I‘DNFROMTHEM‘REETORAN grmmmnmmmsmlmrsmsmmvuus.um.
OF THE REAL PROFERTY THAT I3 THE BUBJECT OF THIS REPORT TO BE § 470.000 A3 0F Anril 30.2005 .
Freddie Mac Form 2055 PAGE1OF D 1197
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Loan/ospector Limite 7-ppraisalAnalysis-Summur_vAppraisall ot

- Quan..tative Analysls Appraisal Report Fiie No. AS5050001
Projct Information  for  PUDs (nm&)--hhmwhmdmm'—mwn
Pmmmwmmmmlmmuhmﬂdmmwmmmhmmmw:
Total mumber o pheses Totsl number of units
Totsl number of units rented Totsl number of nits for male Ontz )
mnmmﬁwmmdummm-mm Dvu No I yes. dute of conwerilon;
Dom tha prmisct consin any mukicweling wex? || Yo [ ] Ho  DuaSource:
Ara the ‘?DYuDNon‘No. ety of H

mnymmmmmmabymcm‘mﬁon? [:]\'n DNo nmmmwmmnnmnmm‘

Deacnbs  common  slements  and al

Project Information fof C — . 1s the Ceveloperulder In cortrdl of the homecemen' wasodetien (HOAI? || ves [ ] ne
a for wil C k Projects:

Totsl pumber of pheses Totsl rumber of unds Tetsl number of unies sod

Tl tumber of unke rented Totsl rammbec of uniy for ke Deia )

Was the projoct created by the commrslon of wxisting Itc a oo 1! Yul No If yes, date of commrsion.

Project Typs: | Primery Resicerce | Second Home or Recrastional || Row or Townhouse [ Geren [ ) wiarne [ vignina [ |

DEFINITIONOFMARKETVALUE:TMMMM«M!MMMhnMMmmmmm
condiions requisits o m fai sale, the buyst snd seler, sach acting prudenty, knowledgesbly and sssuming the prics I8 not affected Dby undue
mu.wmmamummdaubnd-wmmmmd tnder

wﬂﬁomm(1)bupfmdwwmwm;mmmnmmumm.mumﬂnghw
Mm&mmmmlm&mthwhhmmmm-Mhmhmdmh
In US. doftars or in s of # il o ,“m;-ﬂmummnmmmum
mmww«mmumm-mwmwmmm

-Mhmwmmmuwumm«m_' No  adj i a0 T y for
mmMmmprwmalmdmwmhlm-Mmmmﬂymﬁnh
summmuommnmmnummwwmmummnmwnmwm
wmummmw-mmmmuhmmmhmmum.m
Wmmuwmammhmmﬂnmammmmmdmy
mmwmmmbh‘_u jors besed on the eppreiser's  Judgement

1.Thaq:prnisorwﬂlndboWhmdammmm“hmmmﬂuhmuLMnmw
mmumhmmwmm.mmmwmmmmmmh-mmmmh
of & being under responsible ownership.

2. Tha appra hes provided aquind sisich In the sppraisal repoit o show  epprodosbs of the nt and the skeich
uwwhwmmdmmhwhmmmhw-mdnm

3, The appreisor wil not ﬂmuwhmmmwmmmmmdhmhmmm

exst o for any wnginesrng or sfing that mipht be requied w dis fwther such condifons edst Bocatite the appmizer ks not an wpert

in the field of emvimomental hazards, the appraissl mport must not be considersd as en envionmental atsessmend of the propady.

S.MWMMMM.Maﬂopiiﬂlﬁmm&dhhwmﬁmmmhwm
il v be rellable and beh themn o be bue mnd comect The appraiser doss nol assums responsibilly kor the sccurscy of such Rems

thet were fumished by other parties.

s.mwmmmhmdhwmmumuhmummdmlmml

T.ThenprnhormﬂpmddehborMWWMW‘MWWthMm&MMW
mwmmmmmm.mwu«mmmmm.mmuw
professional appraissl org o or the firm with which the appraiset Is aessociated) b snyone other than the bomower the morgagee o
mem;mmmm;Mwm:mm«Mwhml

instiution; or sny dep t, sgency, or rtallty of the Unfted States or any sits of the Distid of Columbla; sxcept that the
Icnd-rfc.:lmmyﬁhmmupﬁh&hmlﬂmwmﬂmuﬂ:}vﬂﬂhﬂghownhwmmmm
The epp s writhen ‘MlWMNMMHﬂ:thMWmethEMh

8. The appraissr hss based his or her spprailsal meport and  valusth hrlon for an sppralsal that Is sublect to completion per plans and
spacifications on the besis of a hypothatical condiion that the Improvements have been compiebed.

9.Theappnhorhnshmdm«wmuwmmmm“mmrmnhuwbmﬂdﬂbn.mlm.ﬂ
atorstions on the assumption that completion of the lmproverwnis will be pafoad In & worlovaniks manner. J

Fraxidie Wac Form 2055 PAGEZOF 2 1197
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Limitr -ppraisal Analysis - Summary Appraisali ort
Quan.tative Analysls Appraisal Report Fila Ho. AS505000]

s LoanProwpecior

|Mmmwmlmmhmmn;, cha htics of the sublect propeity and the comparable develop
i appraial,
2Ihwnruurﬂndmdnymhmwwwwhhmmm“mwhmnmm
In this report that s the best avsliable for te subject propery Iwwmmwmmmhhm
market ares to 1 milable sales comparissn aoalytls For the subjedt  propery.
3IMHMWWNWMMNmMmmhwmdhmdmﬂm“mhhmhﬂ
mlmmm\mmmquMMhh“*ﬁ iz, on the Rt sks, or on sy
mmmwmdmmmdm|mm,mmmm=maimhwmmbum
MnhthMlMMthmﬂhﬂwmmdehmm the
marortability of vy e best
\ and

4. | siated In e appraisal report only my own p bissad, end pr unalysis, op which s subject enly
he contingent end Bmiting condlions specified In this form

S, | have no presant of prospecte § wl In tha p y thel i the subject of this report, and | heve no p it of proapectiva | Indetett
or biss with respect %o the particpants in the clion. | cid nol bese, skher partially or completsly, my smalysis andior the esimwts of market
vduohﬂnamﬁnpmmﬂnm.uﬂu,nlglmmmmum tnrilial  stahrs, or national oither  the

SIMMMuWMMhhmm.mmwmum--,, nor my pensation for

muwuwmuwmdum.

7Immmdbmﬂnmmmuﬁwﬁnhmumnumdmﬂumwmunumunioflho
5B recelve my

1. 1 p y preperwd sbout the el estuts Thal were st forth In the appraisal report § futher oodify that o ona
WWMWbmthdMamﬂ.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: I & supsrvisory sppraisar signed the mppraisal report, he of she cemifes and egress that:
lmmwmwmmhmmmmnwmmnmmummw
dﬁmwm,mthNMdmw.whhmwthm
numsmhrm,mmmummnwwuwm

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED):

Signature: Signature:

Name: No| . Name:

Company Nare”  Pohll & Associates, Inc. Compeny Name. P i

Compan' P.O. Box 2636 Company Address: P O _Box 2636

Eugene, OR 97402 Eugene, OR 97402

Date of Report / Signature: May 2. 20035 Data of Report / Signature:

State Certification & State Cerlification ¥

of State Licensa # 1000211 or State License &

State: OR State:

Expraticn Date of Cerification or License: 11/30/2005 Expimtion Date of Certification or License:

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER:

94745 Loye Lake Road SUBJECT PROPERTY

Junction City, OR 97448 (7] id not inspect sutject property

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY $ 470000 [ | Didinspact exterior of subject property from street

EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPRAISAL / INSPECTION 04/30/05 1 Did irvspect interior and exterior of subject property
COMPARABLE SALES

LENDER/CLIENT: Did not inspect exterior of comparabla sales from street

Name: Ms, Jon Bowers Ol inspect exterioc of comparable sales from sireet

Company Narme: Jon D, Bowers

Company Address: 94745 Love Lake Road, Timction City, Oregon 97448

Freddie Mac Form 2055 PAGE 3 OF 2

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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A0D UNA J
| _BonomorOwner  Jon D, Bowers
Propecy o 94745 Love Lake Road
¢y Junction Citv Comty Lane saw OR ZpCode 97448
| Lender or Cllent !Qﬂ“ E!\:!s
SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

That data conteined in the attached appreisal report has been compiled by the appraiser from the following
soucces: Inspection and research of the subject property to identify dimensions, nature of construction,
physical condition, and any other physical, functional or external factors. Research of municipal offices and
registry of deeds to identify assessments, transfer activity, site parameters, and other pertinent factors.
Contact with appropriate real estate brokers, developers, managers, appraisers and other knowledgeable
sources to identify relevant market data such as comparables sales, comparable rents, vacancy rents,
depreciation rates, operating costs, development costs, and any trends that may influence such as economic

or demographic trends.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
See Deed Attached Addendum

NEIGHBORHOOD BOUNDARIES

All suburban properties with a fifteen mile radius from towns and cities in Lane County, Oregon.

NEIGHBORHOOD MARKETABILITY

Employment in the local area is stable at the present time. There is easy access to employment, , schools
and shopping from the subjects neighborhood. I have considered relevant campetitive listings and/or
contract offerings in the performance of this appraisal report and in the trending information reported in this
section. If a trend is indicated, I have attached addendum providing relevant data.

MARKET CONDITIONS IN NEIGHBORHOOD

The local Real Estate market is stable, to good. Our market has seen fairly rapid growth and value increases
in most areas. Currently we are seeing properties on the market for a shorter period of time price reductions
and sales concession are not typical, Interest rates remain good in our market. Average marketing time for

sales in suburan and rural aras is 0-6 months.

COMMON ELEMENTS AND RECREATION FACILITIES
N/A

ADDITIONAL FEATURES
Two outbuildings, two story 2,770 sqaure foot dweelling, remodeled, detached two car garage, large

wooden deck, property is in good condition and shows pride of ownership.

CONDITION OF IMPROVEMENTS
The house is in good condition for the area and no significant items were observed that would require
immediate repair. No unusual functional obsolescence or external inadequacies were observed. The

appraiser observed nothing in the neighborhood that might reduce property values.

ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
None apparent.

COST APPROACH

The replacement cost of the home is based on the Marshall Swift publication of construction prices. The
subject is judged to be a average to above quality construction. The land value is based on land sales in the
subjects neighborhood and the appraisers knowledge of Iand prices in the lecal area.

COMMENTS ON SALES COMPARISON

The three values indicated by the comparabie sales displayed were reconciled into a single value by giving
the most weight to the comparable sales most similar to the subject, based on their gross adjustments, and
accordingly, the least weight to the comparable sales that are least similar to the subject. This is not merely a
mechanical process, but instead incorporates all the judgement and consideration given during the

adjustment phase of the appraisal.

Adjustments far size difference (gross living area) is based on toughly 25% of the typical sales prics per
square foot difference of the subject and comparables.

Adjustments for baths is based on the number of fixtures. Number of bedrooms is considered in the overall
size adjustments, unless the difference exceeds two.

Condition adjustments are based on maintenance, updating and overall condition of the comparables and the
subject property.

Comparable #1, RMLS # 4079285
Comparable #2, RMLS # 402?:(_)85

Comparsble #3, RMLS # 4042916




ADOITIO N}I‘;\_L CO1.’.IF.'|EI‘-' 75

Couty [one s»  OR DpCode 97448

CURRENT AGREEMENT OF SALE, OPTION, OR LISTING OF SUBJECT
N/A

COMMENTS ON INCOME APPROACH
N/A

CONDITIONS OF APPRAISAL
HIGHEST AND BEST USE

The subject satisfies the four tests considered in testing a properties highest and best use. (1) The site the
utilities, features and characteristics necessary to make the improvements physically possible. (2) The
subject site is reported by the County to be zoned as to be legally permissible for a single family dwelling.

(3) The subjcct property is believed to be financially feasible based on market appeal and seles data for the
market area. (4) The property is felt to be maximally productive as the highest and best use is not seen as
changing in the ncar future.

FINAL RECONCILIATION
Market data derived from sales of similar properties (with adjustments) is the most reliable indicator of
value. This estimate is further supported by the cost approach. The income approach is not applicable in this

type of property.

This appraisal report has been prepared within FNMA and FHLMC guidelines, which do not require an
estimate of remaining physical life. Physical life is the time petiod during which the house may be expected

to remain physically in existence if it reccives normal maintenance. Since over 90 % of the honses ever built
in the United States sre still in existence and horaes in Europe have lasted hundreds of years, it is almost
impossible to forecast the Estimated Physical Life of a house.

Pohll & Associates, Inc.




File No. A504001]

PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Barmower or OweerTon I). Bowers etux
Propty Addeaa 94745 Love Lake Road
{ crv Junction Citv County saw  OR Zotods 97448
tonderorcientJon D Bowers
FRONT VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY
REAR VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY
STREET SCENE OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

Pohll & Associates, Inc,



SCALE: 1 Inch = 25 faet

AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY LIVING AREA CALCULATIONS
Aroa  Name of Area Slize Totale Breakdown Subtotals
GLAT First Fleor znss.00 | 2158.00 20 ¥ 30 760.00
6LA2 second Floor 412.00 612,00 26.00 x 2hM0 624.00
GAR Garage 500.00 500,00 13,0 X 17.00 21.00
o™ Untinished Attic 448,00 448.00 400 X  15.00 60.00
3.0 X 15.0 195.00
B.00 X 160 208.00
500 X 100 50.00
500 x &0 T 40.00
%.00 X 8.0 252.00
s0.00 x 120 120.00
%.00 X 1200 165.00
600 X 12.00 .00




Fia No.

MULTI-PURPOSE APPRAISAL ADDENDUM
FOR FEDERALLY REGULATED TRANSACTIONS

Borrower or Ovrwet Jom D Bowess

Proparty A 94745 Love Lake Road

Cy_Junction City County Lang_ sae QR Zip Code 97448
tander or Client_Jon D, Bowers

This addendurn & for use with all appraisal reports o comply with cument sppmisal siandanda end requirements of the
Fagdarmal Deposit insurance Cofporation (FDIC). the Ofce of tw Complrolier of the Cumenoy (OCC) the Resolution
Trust Comporation (RTC), the Offfios of Thrit Supervision (OTS), the National Credit Unlon Administmtion (NCUA), end
the Federal Resarve.

tnstructions: Check onty those sectons which apply to the subject property being appratted.

APPRAISAL PURPQSE AND FUNCTION

Thepu-po.eM&hlpﬂdﬂlhbnﬂmmmmmammmﬂynmmwm&Thu'mr.ﬂonufm

appraisal s to assist the lender In | and/or portfol ot

EXTENT OF APPRAISAL PRCCEDURE

The data contained in the attached repost has boen complied by the from the Sollowing sources:

P and h of the subject property ko kenitfy dimermions, nature of construction, physical condition, and any other
physioal, functional or exterwl  fectors,
Rmrd-rol’mwldpaloﬂleulmmmofmnwm.mm.dﬁmmm.IMWMMM
factors;

Cortach with approprivte Toel eeiste broor, dovelopors, MATROLT. PPN, and ot Inowisdponble koo 0 ienilty rolovent
markst dats such as P sales, comparabie rents, roqnts, mtes, op Y O, pmernt costs, and
anyumulmymﬂumumordmmpﬁcm

|:| The sstimeted reproduction cost |t besed upon ihe appraisers inowledge of the local marksl, surveys of local developers and
contractors, and

1 An torms of deprecition (physical. functional. and extemal) are epecifically addressed in the report or other addenda.
Physlcal depreciation Is baned on the estimated effective apge of ther subject property.

[T]  he site value estimate s based on analysis of shte snies, and sbetraction of site values from sales of improved properties.

D For Income producing propersties, actual rents, expendes and vacencies have bean reported and snatyzed for subjecl and comparable
incoma producing propartas. Potential rents, axp and jaz have been projected based on market data derived from prior
and <cument maricet surveys.

[[] The subject is  single tanilly residence located In p inontly owner-occupied aree. The leck of rental data and the lack of saies
of rented dwellings make meaningfd rental and gross ment muttiplier concluslons Impossible, thatefors the income spproach was not
appiled.

|Z| All sources and data uliized are consifered mccurate and rellable. Unrellabh data has bean disrsgarded. All sources have bean
noted whaeme appropriate, and &l data has been el whenaver p

SUBJECT PROPERTY SALES HISTORY

The subject property hat not transferred duing the tast twelve monthe.

[} The subject property has transterred during the last tweive montha,

[[] Any tanafer activity which has cocumed during the pest twelve modths is liated beiow snd s sddressed in the attached appraisal
report:

Date Sales Prica Document # / Book and Page Saller Buyer

Jon D. Bowers

Source :  Copy of deed attached hereto




Fifa No.

SUBJECT PROPERTY OFFERING AND CONTRACT INFORMATION

The subject propsrty has pot bean offersd for sale during the past 30 days

Tha subj.upmpcmhnmnoﬂ-ndbrwodmmunpauaodnyibrs
mmwpwumuywmus
The aubject propeity I not cumrantly undar cortract for sale.

O008 | B

The subjest proporty Is y ursder ct for sala aw described:
Contract Dsle Offar Data Contrect Price Saller Buyer
Jon D. Bowers Jon D. Bowers B
I:l The saies contract and/of #3CTOW If were ravk :
[C] 7re ct Indicated that p | property was not Included In the sale
D The contract indicated that the foliowing parsonsl proparty was Included In the sale:
The psrsonal proparty sstimated oortributory valve = 3
El Personal property was considered In the final estimate of market vaiue and has boen addreased In the sttached report,
[:] Financing concessions wele not indicated in the cortrkct,
] Tre milowing financing concasaions were W the contract:
Source;
D Offoring andior contrect ik jon was idared In tha final estimate of market valus.
D Ofterig snidior conkteol i e Tk Adarad i Mk e sat ©F TIRYA, el
D Offering andfor oontract Ink tion was not to tw apprabser. (For additioml iformation, ses attached nemative
addenda}
MARKET OVERVIEW
A reasonabis markating period of (-6 months has beon projected based on RMLS
ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATION
This sppaisal cormonms o the L rds of F vl tanl Pract (USPAP)-dope-dbylh.Appnlul Standards

Bo-mdmAppnmmFomﬂon,-thmmmmm.

Thulrcompomnuonhnotuorurmmnm-npuﬂlm of predetermined value or direction in valus that favors the cause of the
dmmmmmvﬂmwm.hmdnwmwhﬂ of subsequart svert.

This appraissl assignment was hol based on & v d minimum lumth -.-Mcwlmﬂon.orh-ppmuioflmn.

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLAIMER

Thenrm.ﬁm-hdhbnodonh-mmpﬂonmm-mhmm-m‘ d by the ex wa of haramious SUbEENCEs of
denimonhlnrndmmmlcorﬂlﬂommmmmmm.mmhnﬂmmhhmﬁumn!mnm
[T or ;mmwmwmm&m-mummmm
develop sny Information thel indicated any apparent signif 3 i or | smdronmental conditions which
m-mhmwmmmhmmnhmmm-mwmmny-qmuﬁed
hezamious substence snd emvioamental axpert woulkd meveal (he we of h = of 1 environmanial
conditors en or sround the propey that would negatively sffect s vaiue.

[] ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

APPRAISER'S SIGNATURE & LICENSE/CERTIFICATION

Appruisers Signature Effective Date Data Prepared May 2 2005
Appralsers Name (print) D, Pohll Phone # 54]1-342-7752
state OR. Cemtincation ®  LOOD211 Tax 10 #53-1100189

The oo has In cted the proparty, both inalde and o, and has made an rior ir ction of all P b
sales listed In the report. The repalt was comp d by the under direct supervision of the co-signing eppraisar. The co-
signing appratser accepts responsibility for the report including the valus conclusiors end the lmiting coenditions, and conforms
that the cerifications apply fully to the co-signing sppreiser.

e
[] CO-SIGNING APPRAISER'S SIGNATURE & LICENSE/CERTIFICATION
O]

D The co-si ] apprat has not inzpectsd the interfor of tha subject property.
E] The co-signing =pp has ot inzpected tha axteric ofhubhetm.rdnﬂoommblesahs"ﬂodlntﬁsmmﬂ.
D The repart was pleled by the app under direct supervision of the co-signing apprisar The co-signing appraiser accepls

responsibility this report including the value concjualers snd the limibing conditana, and confoms that the cartifications, with the
axception of physical imspaction apply fully to the co-signing apprataar,

The igning % lavel of i ction, Imp mant in thae app pr and Hon ane o rh in the
addenda section of this app
Co-Sigring
App % Si Effoctive Pata Date Prepared
Co-Signing Appraisers Name (print} Phone
State [ Jucense  [_] cenitication # TaxID#

T
Pahll & Associates, Inc.




File No.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:  The most probsble price which a property should bring in s compethtive and
open market uictet #i condiions roquisite fo & fair sale, the bwir snd waler, sach acling prudently, knowiledgeably
and assuming the price Is not affected by undue stimulm. Impltk 1 this defniion is the consummation of & esle
as of a spacifed date and the passing of i fom wefler o buyer under condtions wharsby: (1) buysr amd selar
are lypically motivated: (2} both parti nmwelhfo-mndwmlldvhad.lrﬁudiudiuhmthecomldemhh
own best iMerest (¥) & reasorwbie e W ehowed Tor exposure I The open mavket, (A) paymert m made N terms
of cash in US. doflars of in terms of fnanclal amangernents comparmble - thereto; mnd (3) the price represents the
normal conaideration for the property soid unafeced by specal of cesthee Mnancing or sales concessions®  granted
by mryone asesolated with the sale.

'Mmmmmmmnbmmhnndehrmlormﬂwhrﬁuorummm. No adjustments
mMwmmuﬂm“mmmm“‘mmmmmhamﬂmt-ml:
these costs ame readly Kentflable anoe soller piys thess costs In vicusly al saies transactions. Special or

creative fAnancing adjustments oah be ma by W to terma  offered

i
i
!

by & thind party instituionsl lender that not miready ivolved In e property of !mneaction. Any adjustment
should not be calculsled on = mechanical dolar for dollar oost of the M ing or lors but the dollar
amount of any adjustment should app naty  the rioet's ction to the %W Of cor L bazed on the
apprakser's Judgmerd.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDIFIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The sppraliers oertification that appears in the apprisal roport
s subjec to the following conditons:

1. 'nnummnnﬂmwmmurammm-mmmmm-ppr-m
or o e o R. The appimeer SEpaTes tel e e = pood = mar [N ., WA not fendart any
opimons about the title, The property ls appraised on the basis of R being under fvsponsible ownership.

z.m-mmmW-MhhwwmmWhmMQ(hwm
and the skeich fa inchuied only to assiel the meedor of the report In vieuslzing the propsity and undefsianding the
appraisers determination of ke sixe.

a. mnmmrmwmmmmmuawwnwmmw
Agency (or other data sources) and has noted In the appraisal report whether the ) she & Jocated In an
Kdentified Special Flood Harard Ares. Because the sppraieer 8 nol & srveysr, he of she mekes o guaraniees,
axpiess Of KNpled, reganding Mis delemmination.

4. 1'helppninrwlmgmtufhmormhounhnn-haorlhen-deanappmlulofmepropartyh
UEBAIOT, LAFEDE SHOHC MTENGOITARS 10 S0 50 it Baon made baiorohind.

5. Thelpprllurluedhu‘badmavul.norﬂnhrdhhwﬂmmmnhﬂuhedlrnbeﬂue-mme
mmwmummm.MMMofhw-mwmmu
used In conjunction with any other appratsat and are invalid if they ars %0 eed.

6. Tha appralser has noted In the appralksal repert any sdverss oconditions (such as, ded I’ deprecintion, the
pr of I toxio substances, oto) observed dwig he kmp of the 0 proparty or that
he or she became aware of duwing ihe nommel research volved In perfomming the apprsissl. Unlesa otherwt stated
in the appramsl report. tha appralsr hes no knowledge of any hidden of unapparent condlions of the proparty of
ndverse envionmental condiiona (nchuding tha p of h a, laric t eoto.) that would
fake e poperly mom or less valuable, and has sesumed that thére o nd sach oondiiors and makes no
au it of warrant exp or Imphed, ganding Me ocondiion of the property. The appraker wifl not be

mEpomaitie for ATy mxh GOondftors nat do exst Or Yor amy ergifooting Of testiog thet migrk te mequied o diecover
whether such condiions edst. Because the sppreiser is not an expert in the Beid of enviconmental hararmds, the

appraisal report must not be considered as an environmenial of the property.
7. Tha mppmimer obhained tha information, oalimstes, and opinione that weme (4 d i the appraisal report from
sources thal he or she comniders to be reliable and belaves them 1o ba tue and comect. The sppralser does not
AESUTO hap bty for the y of such fermns that were fumished by other parties.

a. The sppraiser wil nol disclose the oontenis of the appraisal report avoept sa provided for In the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisat Practice.

B. The sppralser hen baped hin of her appraWsal repont end valmtion conclalon for an appraisal that s subjed to
satisfactory completion, mepaim, of afemtions on the sssumpton thet completion of the Improvements will be
parformed In & workmaniike marmer. .

10. Mumwmmmummmmhmmmmhhammhﬂ!
report can  diribgte  the apprakal report (ncluding  concluklons  abowt  the  propedy  wvalee, the  appralsers  identity

and pro Jonal , and references lo any p | apprakal of the furn with which the
appramsar ln awsocisted) to anyone other than ihe borruwer the morigages of s sucoessors and assigne; the morgage
lrmsurer; consuftants; prof el mppralsal orgar 4} any state of federally approved firancial instthution: or any

t. mgency, of instn Rty of the Unlted States or any state or the District of Columbis; excapl that
the  ferdetichent ey T propely  Spcriph sechon o ¢ Teponi only to data oohection oOf repading
sarvica(s) withowt having to obialn the appmiers pior wikien consent  The isors  written % and

approval must also be obteined bafore the apqﬁnl can be conveysd by anyona fo the public through edvertising,
publc ralations, naws, sales, or Gtiver media, o

Freddie Mac Form €39 6-93 ' P!%ﬁifz N Fannie Mae Form 1004B 6-53
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:  The Aopraieer certifies and agrees that:

1. Ihnvamunfchedltnublnﬂmﬂwlnmandlnwuhded-mofmmnmofpmpomum
mrundpmmtehmmhdpmpoﬂrbreomldnnﬂonhmoulnmpamnnlmmnardhnvemdon

dotlar wdjustment when approprete fo refect the farkel resction to those Nems of significant vanation, If &
Wmnmmnmmumm.wmmm.umm,imm
& negathe i " to d the -nlacpﬂuo!mmnbhnnﬂ.lfnnhmmnmhlmmumbh

pmpeﬂybhhﬂorlo.nrhuhvmbhmmemm.lmnudcapollm-dhmmlokmanm
sdjvsied sales prios of the comparable.

2. Ihawhkunmoomldemtbnhhm-n-tmnlntnpadonnmhmydenlopmanlulmuﬂmalaol'
mmtmhmwmlmmwmmwmmnnpmt
mpon-nd-lbeﬂm.bmmafwm&dﬂe,w-lw-mmmhumbmm-m
Irue and oomect,

3. | stated in the appralkcal foport only my own permonal, unbl d, and prolessionsl analysia, opinions, and
conchusk which are “;“Wbmmﬂnmmmmmhuﬁm.

4 | nave no P o prosp mhmm-mwmum_m\tmempmm
wpwmw«mmmmmmhmmlmmm.m
rally of tetely, my ,'lnﬂlorﬂ'ndir-hofnm"hnhh.ppmhlmodonﬂume,m.
mm.m.mmmp.wwmmwh«-&mm,,—* or of e aublect
propaity or of the present owners of of the properties In the vicinly of the subject property.

5 L have no preasnt o8 ‘m“‘hmwm.mmmmnrm
employment ol My P ton for p this isal is contingert on the appraised valus of Ihe properly.

L.} |m-mmmmmm-mmmwmmmmmm“ﬂmdauw
cnynhhdpam.hmnofuum the X of a specific rosull, or the occuTencs of &
mmmmmwmmwmwmmﬂ-wimm
mm-wlmmammm.-mﬂw.wummmwmamdnc
mortgage loan.

7. |m¢m.wlhmmmmmmuﬁmlwmm“m
m-mmwuwmwumwm-mntmhpmn

of the effective date of this asppraisal, with the pth of e dep [ L of those Standards, which does
ot apply. I-dunﬁﬂaohl-nwu-mbhmhwhwmmh-mmm
W defmitlon of Mael vele and ¥ eelimite V' @ pod = herd, withy e metating Yme moled o the

mmwmdﬂm.mnﬂumwhmmm.

8. tmmwhmmmmdmmmmu-maum
t‘uedummpnnbhohhmhlnmlmmmhllmmamgmmormnm
mmhmmmpmmm.mmnmm.wmmmmmmhmvuworm
mb{edpmponvorwﬂ:hlammnlmmmdmwmmmmhmlmmhof
the property value to the sxtent that | hed vick to supp them. ) have oo ocommented about the
effact of the adverse conditions on the ility of the subject property.

8. lparmmwmplr.dllmrmwm.mh“mhlmﬂtmhhlmhﬂlmm

If | reted on significant professional assielancd from  any Ir or iy s In the performance of the
approisal of the pep um,,h"mnmﬂmmwﬂ-mdwwmmw
performed by Tem N e Teconciimvon chon of Yis &p mimmwmnmh

qmllfedloperbnnﬂnm.lmmmmhmamblnymhmmmm,
Ifanummuteddnmohmdabm-ppﬂhnlmlwllhhmmpombﬂybrl.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: It & supervisory appraiser signed the appraieal report, he or she
amm.mmmnu-nuldmwuwmmmm-pmunmmmam-ppmhm
repoit, sgree with the tements arct w of the b sgrea to be bound by the appieiser's certtfications
nurmbered 4 through 7 above, and am taking full responsbilty for the app jsal and the report.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APFRAISED: 94745 Love Lake Ry Junction City, OR_97448

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER  (only if required):
Blgrahure:
Name:
Duta Signed:
State Contfioation #:
or State Licensa ¥
sat: OR State:
Expiation Dete of COTHRCENoN OF Licerme: 11/20/2005 Explration Deta o] Carifcation of Linerms,
Clow ] ok teot Irapact Property

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-83 . PagazZof2 Fannie Mae Form 10048 6-83
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SUMMARY APPRAISAL OF
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
94745 Love Lake Road

Junction city, Lane 97448

as of

May 3, 2005

for

Jon D, Bowers etux
94745 Love Lake Road

Junction city, Oregon
97443

by
Pohll & Associates, Inc.

P.C. Box 2636
Eugene, OR 97402




Pohll & Associates, Inc.

P.O. Box 2636

Eugena, OR 97402

541-342-7752
#

May 4, 2005

Jon D. Bowers etux

94745 Love Lake Road

Junction city, Oregon

97448

Propexty - 94745 Love Lake Road
Junction gity, Lane 97448

Borrower - Jon D. Bowers etux

File No. - AS050002

Case No. -

Dear Mr. Bowers:

In accordance with your request, T have made a Complete Appraisal Analysis and prepared a Summary
Appraisal of the real property locared at 94745 Love Lake Road, Junction city, Lane .

The purpost of the Summmery Appraisal is to cstimate the market vatoe of the propaty described in the body
of this report.
Enclosed, please find the Summary Appraisal which describes certain data gathered during our investigation

of the property. The methods of approach and reasoning in the valuation of the various physical and
economic factors of the subject property are contained in this report.

An inspection of the property and a study of pertinent factors, including valuation trends and an analysis of
neighborhood data, led the appraiser to the conclusion that the market value, as of May 3, 2005 is :

Ry

The opinion of value expressed in this report is contingent upon the Limiting Conditions attached to this
report.

It has been a pleasure to assist you. If I may be of forther service to you in the future, please let me know.,

Respectfully submitted,
Pohll & Associates, Ing.

. Pohll
License #L000211




2005 LSPAP CONPLIANCLE ADDEXNDUA

owowew  Ton D. Bowers etux

Propety Addrech 4745 Loy
oy Junction City county Lane s OR ToCod 97448

Lander or CHent Jon D, Bowers

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:

The following Certification statements are in addition to and may cuperceds the gigned Appraiser’s Certification attached to this
appraisal report. The signature on the attached Certification is also applicable to the updated Certification included below. This
Appraiser's Certification is compliant with the current edition of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

1 certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:
The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my
personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with respect to
the parties involved.

1 have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties invalved with this assignment.
My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing of reporting predetermined results.

My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or
direction in value that favors the canse of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the
occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

Wy tnalyses, opinions, und conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

1 (We) have made a personal inspection of the property that is the rubject of thic report.
No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person(s) signing this report.
PURPOSE, INTENDED USE, AND INTENDED USER OF THE APPRAISAL:

The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate the market valuc of the subject property, as defined in this report, &5 of the effective
date of this report. The intended use of the appraisal is to assist the client and any other intended users in the underwriting,
approval, and funding of the mortgage loan. The intended uscrs of this report are the stated client and any other instititions
involved in the underwriting, approval, and funding of the mortgate loan. No one else, including the purchzser and seller, should
rely on the estimate of value or any other conclusions contained in this appraisal report.

ANALYSIS AND REPORT FORM:

The appraisal is based cn the information gathered by the appraiser from public records, ather identified sources, inspection of the
subject property and neighborhood, and selection of comparnble sales, listings, and/or rentals within the subjoct market area.

The original source of the comparables described in the Data Source section of the market grid along with the source of
confirmation, if available. The original source is presented first. The sources and data are considered reliable. When conflicting
information was provided, the source deemed most reliable has been used. Data believed to be unreliable was not included in the
report or used as a basis for the value conclusion. The extent of the analtysis applied to this assignment is stated in the Appraiser’s
Certification included gbove and attached to this report.

DEFINITION OF INSPECTION

The term "Ingpection”, as used in this report, is not the same level of inspection that is required for a "Professional Home
Inspection”. The appraiser does not fully inspect the electrical system, plumbing system, mechanical systems, foundation system,
floor structure, or subfloor, The appraiser is not an expert in constrection meterials and the purpose of the appraisal is to make an
economic evaluation of the subject property. If the client needs a2 more detailed inspection of the property, 2 home inspection, by a
Profissional Home Inspector, is suggested.

DIGITAL SIGNATURES

The signature(s) affixed to this reort, and certification, were applied by the original appraiser(s) or supervisory appraiser and
represent their acknowledgements of the facts, opinions and conclusions found in the report. Each appraiser(s) applied his or her
signature electronically using a password encrypted method. Hence these signatures bave more safeguards and carry the same
validity as the individual's hand applied signature. If the repart has a hand-applied signature, this comment does not apply.

OPINION OF MARKET VALUE VS ESTIMATE OF MARKET VALUE

The current Uniform Standards of Professional Practice defines the market value conclusion as an opinion of market value and not
an estimate of market value.

Pohll & Associates, Inc.



2005 LESPAP COMPLIANCE ADDINDUN

BorTower O Ol D w
Progeny A 94745 §.ove Lake Road
oy Junction City Conty Lane s OR Zpco 97448

L rCant  Jon D Bowers
STATEMENT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY'S MARKETING PERIOD AND EXPOSURE PERIOD

Based on data analyzed in this report. a reasonable marketing period for the subject property is 0-3 months given the curreat
masket conditions.

Based on dota analyzed in this report, a reasonable exposure period for the subject property is 0-3 months given the current
market conditions.

APPRAISER: o —-"—7 SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED):
L S

Dmstwt/idnv 4, 2005 Duwtn Signed:
Soate C £ Stats Certiication I
or St Lisrse 8 L0002 1 or Sate Licerss &
s OR S
Expication Duts of Cartfication o Liesnse: | 1/30/2005 Expintion Dute of Caitification of Licsnss:
[CJow [ o Mot spact Progerty

Pohil & Associates, Inc.



Complete A raisal Analysis -
LAND APPRAISAL REPORT

Summary Appraisal = Jort

Flle No. A 5050007

somwar Joh D, Bowers etux

Cormue Tt 0404 Mapfeternce | 5-04-28-00

Propery Adanas 94745 Love Lake Road

ay  Junction city

oty Qregon

sas Lane ZpCoce 97448

Logat Dwcoripoan N/A

Dutw of Sale NJA
{yr.) Lown charpes 0 bo omid by

Sala Prcs 3 Noj sold
Actual Foot Estote Taxes SN/A

wencecCient Jon D, Bowers etux

LoanTem N/A

n Propety Rogm Awpmad | X Fe || Leosshoid || DaMinms PO
seooe SN/A Omar sales N/A
agncs 94745 Love Lake R@d, Junclign city, Oregon, 97448

Gecupant Jon D. Bowers gtux aponiner Norman D, Pohll Ingzucoons o Appraiset A cts of Jand could be sold
3 15 1345  HVPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS EXISTS *e+estsencssssessesenvans

Locaton Uetan X | subaban Rursl Good Avg Far Poor
Bust Up [ ] over7sn [X] zw w1 ] uncwr 25w Ermloyroam Sbiiny ]
GowthRam | |FulyDe. || Repd [X] swmeey [ ] sow Canvenienos to Ermplaymen 1 I
Propery Vehes Incresaing e Ooclining Comansynos b BhopRng 1 e
Demand/Supply Shortage [ in Buiance Over Supply Convenience to Schoots XL
Markotng Time [ ] tnder 3Mos [X] 446 4o [T overs os. Adecuacy of Public Tnsportabon X1
PomanttandUcs 30 WiFamily _ W24Fam _ WAD _ WOwds  WOwwmeal | Aecrarl Fuite CIXICIC]
% industrial 70 % Vecan Aducpuecy of Libltoes ] [
cmngainprm:undm Luum —DL*-M'J DTlh'mthﬂ Proparty Competibity DDD
C)From To Protection from Datnenental Concibonsy. Cl@ EI D

Procomenant Oocupanty [X] couner [ Tonam % Vacant Poiios and Fire Protecton OOl
Single Famity Pce Range s 100k s 950k Procominent Vahe 3 24 5k Gonmtal Appearance of Fropertes [ J}
Simgse Fasnly Age New wmwl20  ym  Pedwnactao 47 v | Apomarto Man xXOCicd

Comments includng those factors, frvorsble o uniyvorble, flecting marktability t-u public pads, school, nose) Emplovment in the local area is stable at__|
cand it §

*o4 Coo Additionn] Comments ***

the present time. There is easv access 1o the subject proj
the subject pro; - is deemed axerage + for the aren

located in a area of similar lnnd uses. The machinabilitv of

Omersiors  Maps attached + Seemap [ comerLot
Zorng Caswtcaton  E-30 Preaant improvemants. [ J o [X] tomt ceierm to zoning regutatiors
Hgrestand bestrte: | X | Presantuse || Other tspocily)
Public Crhwr (Daserios) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo Basically Level
Bl Bt accms: (K| Pue [ Jrvem| B2¢  See map
Gas ] Surfsce Asphalt Shape ma
vare | ] WellTypical Meinigrance: | X] Puti | [P | view Hills and Valley 4
Gan.Sower [ Septic/Typical | (] somtews [ Joutoummc | Duimmn  Appears adequate
[ unegromaBect aTel | [ Siowman f:]smaupn 15 tha propery locatasd in s HUD | dentified Special Flood Herard Area? [ ve (X ves

FEMA Flood Map Number

e

Comments (fevombla or unfavorkbie i g ANy sppar

41039C0610 F- dated 6-2-1999 zone "A". According to lhe FEMA Flood Map the subiject property is in located in a specml

flood hazm'd zone.

of oher sdverse

MMMMMNWNWMMMMmMmmmm The descrighon mciudes b dedar

adjustmenl, refhecting marel mecton t Thowe v Of ignificant varmtion between Tw Subject and L] itam in the compamble propeity 5 Supeior [0, of
more fevorsbie then, the subject oroowdty. & minus (| adusiment s mede. i mumwmdmhmmm'nmwnmumm of less kvorable
than, the subject property. n plus [+) sdjustmen© i Mide, thus Increesing the indicated vilus of the subject
ITEM Subject Progerty 1 COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE ND. 2 OOMPARABLE NO. 3
Aoy 14745 Love Lake Rd[#2 of-1606270000906 [Next to 88844 Evers Road 1706362400100
unctiop Citv, OR unction City, OR IElmira, OR Veneta, QR

Promty 1o Sul 12 miles 15 miles 14 miles
Sales Prics s Not sold 3 120.000 s 100.000 s 155.000 |
Prioe s Not sold 3 28915.66 s 4]1.152.26] 3 74.519.234
Dats Source Inspection S S RMLS
Diwtn of Sele and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION 23 DESCRIPTION >ils DESCRIPTION FEAE
Tira IN/A 12-22-2004 ~17-2005 5-28-2004
Locaven Suburban ___  [ISuburban Suburban
Stmview Hills and Vallev 4ﬂil]s and valtey ills and Valley ills and Vallev
S Area yv. 1.90 acreg +/- A5 acres +/- -6,750/2.43 acres H- +1,590[2.08 acres +/-

[Tracts_have lake one : one (None

onwnership or one one one

2 buildinps one ;435 000|MNone +35.000[None +35.000
Seles ot Financing  [NFA one one : INone
Conoessions
Net F23_(Feral) TX ] ona [ weuns 28250 || [X]ewa[ | wnes 3 36.590 [X]ens [ mnm s 35,000
Indicatad Value Gross 34.8% Gross 36.6% Gross 22.6%
of Subject Net 23.5% 3148250 Net 36.6% s 136,590 Net 22.6% __s 190,000
Comments on Msrst s “There is a high demand for small acres that are buildable in the local area and few properties available.

Cornments and Conditions of Appreisal:
apparent to the a

raised is is not_possible to divide the 9.25 acr
IS ATTACHED HERETO).

Note: onlv standard addendums which are attached in addendum, no unusuaf conditions are
raiser only that a HY POTHETICAL CONDITION EXISTS. At the present zoning of the property bein
land into five tracts as

r map and survev done by L.D 8 AP

Final Reconciiation:

Market data derived from the sales of similar properties is the most reliable indicator of value since it closely
reflects the actions of buyers and sellers in the market place {sec extended comments).

| ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFNED, OF SUBJECT PAGPERTY A5 OF May 3

. 2005 w be §150,000 (each parcel)

(K o {3 oMot Prpscasy toapmct Propmny

Aporusacs) e F—t;' Rarvirs Rppraar (K wppicatie)

i e v e Sigrasure

Name Nog D. Pohll Oate  May 3. 2005  Name Date
smtw QR [ |uicsnss [ |canificstion # 1000211 Sty ] Liconso Cettification_@

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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ADDITIONAL COITIENTS

Bomowa of Dwnat a D X

Acdcegnn. 5 X3
cay  Junction City Courty Jane swe  OR Tocode 97448

| tendworcient_Jop D, Bowers

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

That data contained in the attached appraisal report has been compiled by the appraiser from the following
sources: Ingpection and research of the gubject property to identify dimensions, nature of construction,
physical condition, and any other physical, functional or external factors. Research of municipal offices and
registry of deeds to identify assessments, transfer activity, sitc parameters, and other pertinent factors.
Contact with appropriate real estate brokers, developers, managers, appraisers and other knowledgeable
sources to identify relevant market data such as comparables sales, comparable rents, vacancy rents,
depreciation rates, operating costs, development costs, and any trends that may influence such as economic

or demographic trends.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
None available

NEIGHBORHOOD BOUNDARIES
All suburban properties within a fifteen mile radius from towns and cities in Lane County, Oregon.

NEIGHBORHOOD MARKETABILITY

Employment in the local area is stabic at the present time. There is casy access to employment,
schools and shopping from the subjects neighborhood. 1 have considered relevant competitive listings and/or
contract offerings in the performance of this appraisal report and in the trending information reported in this
section. If a trend is indicated, I have attached addendum providing relevant data.

MARKET CONDITIONS IN NEIGHBORHOOD
The market at the present time is active. No special financing, loan discounts, interest buydowns or
concessions were found for the subject of the comparables used in this report. Average marketing time for

sales in this neighborhood is 0-3 months.

ADDITIONAL FEATURES

a HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS EXISTS each tract of land being appraised is part of a 9.25 acre parcel
which under present zoning cannot be sold scparately, the value given each tract of smaller land under the
herein mentioned conditions is as if they could be sold as described in the attached map and survey done by

L.D. Roberts

CONDITION OF IMPROVEMENTS
As stated through out this report.

ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

None apparent,

COST APPROACH
N/A

CURRENT AGREEMENT OF SALE, OPTION, OR LISTING OF SUBJECT
NIA

COMMENTS ON INCOME APPROACH
N/A

CONDITIONS OF APPRAISAL
That the four tracis of land could be aold separately.

FINAL RECONCILIATION
Market data derived from sales of similar properties (with adjustracnts) ic the most reliable indicator of

value.

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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MULTI-PURPOSE APPRAISAL ADDENDUM
FOR FEDERALLY REGULATED TRANSACTIONS

Borrower or Owner Jon D, Bowers etux

PmanzAddress %Zﬂi |QE Iﬂkﬁ Bm_d
Ily city County Qregop siste  Lane 2Zip Code 97448

nder o Client 19 D. Bowers gtux

This addandum is for use with all appraleal reports to ocomply with ciament appreteal standards and requirements of the
Fedem| Deposlt Imsumnoes Corpomtion (FDICH the OfMoe of the Comptroller of the Cumency (CCC), the Resolution
Trust Comporalion (RTC), the Office of Thift Supervision (OTS), the HNalional Credil Union Administration (NCUA). and
the Federa! Resarve.

nstructions: Chack only those sections which apply 1o the subject propeity belng appralsed,

APPRAISAL PURPOSE AND FUNCTION
The purpose of this eppraisal is to estimate the markst volua of the subject property as dafined within this report. The function of this
appraisal Is to assis! the lender in oollateral valuation andfor portfolic management.

EXTENT OF APPRAISAL PROCEDURE

[] The cata contained in the sitached apprales! report has been compiled by the appralsar from the following sources:

O 0O 0000

ingpection mand ressarch of the subject propefly to idantify dimensions, naturs of conatruction, physical condition, and any other
physical, functiona! or axtemal factors;
Mn{mﬂpﬂommmmd—mnwm.mm.mw.NMr partitrd
tactory;

Contac! with eppropriate real estate biokers, deveiopers, managers, appratsers, and other ikncrwiedgeabia souroes to ldentfy relevant
market data such as bla salas, bia rants, y renis, dep rales, operating costs, deveiopment costs, and

any frends that may Influsnoce such as economic of demographic trends.

mmmwmmhmwﬂlwﬂmwmmIoalmﬂul,mysorhmldmlopersand
contraciors, and

Al forms of deprecistion (physical, functionsl, and exiamal) are specifcally addmessad In the atteched repoit or other addenda,
Phyduldepmduﬂmhmmmﬂnmmwmﬂhmm.

The site vaiue eslimate s based on analysls of site sales, and abstraction of site values from sales of impoved properties.

Forhmmepmdudmpmpuﬂu actual rents, axpensess snd vacenclen have been reported and snalyzed for sublect and comparable

inoome P W pr rt P refts, Sxpenses, and vacancies have been projected basad on market data dertved from prior
and ciyrent markel sunmys.
The subject ls a single tamily woe located In p antly owner-oocupied area, The lack of rentnl data and the lack of sales
of reried dwellings make meaningful rental and gross fent multipiler ™ Inp the Inoome approach wes not
applied,
All sources and data utiired are idared and bie. Unredlable dats has been disregarded. All sources have been
molad whare sppropriste, ond st data bes baeh L d Wty o ol
SUBJECT PROPERTY SALES HISTORY
The subject property has not transfermed during the last twelve morthe.
[[] Tne sublect property has tr d during tha last tweive months,
(] oy ranwier activity which has octurced during the past twabwm monthe. ke Uviad balow and i eddressed o the sitached apprel
report:
Omte Bates Price Dooumeant & f Book ard Page Boftet Buryer
Source
FEMA FLOOD HAZARD DATA
Zone Map/Parcel Dmats Namea of Community
"A" 41039C0610F 6/2/1999 Junction city
The subject property ix locatsd in &8 FEMA Special Flood Harard Afen.
] Tre subject property 1s not located In & FEMA Spacial Flood Hazard Area.
The subject property’s community doss particlpats in the National Flood Irsuranca Program.
D The subject property's community doas not particlpate in the National Flood Insurence Program.
':' Tha subject propefy's community is coversd by a Reguiar Program.
E] The subject property's community is coversd by an Emergency Program.

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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SUBJECT PROPERTY OFFERING AND CONTRACT INFORMATION

The subject property has not been offerad for sale durng the past 30 days
Tha subject property has been offerad for sale during the past 30 days for 3
The sublect Property i CurTeniy for smte Wor
Tha subject property Is not currently undar contract for sale.

Tho subject property Is cumently urnder contract for sale as described:

OO0 | b

Conlract Dnte Cfter Dale Contract Price Seller Buyer
Jon D. Bowers etux

The sates contract and/or ascrow Immiructions were reviewed.
The contract Indicated the! perscnal proparty was mrot Inciuded in the sale
The contmct Indk d that the & [ | property was d in tha sale:

The personal property esiimated confributory velue is 3
Porsanal property was considersd Inthe final estimate of market value and has bean addressed In the atteched report.
Financing concessions were not Indicated in the contact,

Tre following finencing concessions wears Indicated in the contract:
Source:
Offering and/or contract iMormmation was jdered In the final of markel value.

Offoring endlor conoad INfoMason was not conaldared in the fndl estmats of mance: vaive,

Offering arnd/or contract Info tion was not i bla to the appraiser. (For mdditonel Imormaton, see stmched namatve
addendes)

00 000 0o

MARKET OVERVIEW

B

A reamonsbis mariating pedod of (-3 months has been projected based on RMLS

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATION

This appralsal conforms to the Uniform Swndards of Pr wml Appraisal P (USPAP) i by the App Standards
mefhWthm.thumdnumm.

Thalr compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of predeterminec value or direction in value thet favors the cause of the
client, the amouri of the value estimate, the attainmant of a wmmmwnmormmumm.

This eppraisal assigrmernt was not based on a d minimum a upetifc valuation, or the approval of a loan.

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLAIMER

mulmomm“lswmmowmhmhnﬂ--‘*', ™ d by the of roous Wwas Of
detrimeantal envionmaental condit uniass b mbdlnﬁsupoﬂ.mamhﬂhndanwcnhhmwﬁuﬂonurmrdous
subBslances or detrimertel emvironmentsl w. Tha spp . k ot and inquites aboul ™he wubjed proparty did not

develop sny irdormation that indicated sny apparent signiicart harerdous subatances of deTimental snvironmantal condiions which
wouldnﬂadﬁnMwmmwmmmnhmmmmwwmwaqmlm
h E ard  envir ntal expert would revesl the sdstsnce of hazardous substances of detrimental envirenmenal
conditions on of sround thw propery el woukd megatively stled ita valus,

[[] ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

APPRAISER'S SIGNATURE & LICENSE/CERTIFICATION

Appraisers Signature W Effective Cate May 3, 2005 Date Prepared May 3, 2005
Appraizers Name (print) N D. Pghll Phoro W 541-342-7752
stats OR e Carttificetion #  1.000211 Tax 1D #93-1100189

[[] CcO-SIGNING APPRAISER'S SIGNATURE & LICENSE/CERTIFICATION
.

The co-signing appraiser has Inspacted the pioperty, both jmide and oul, end has meds &n eaerior inspection of all compamaiie
sales listed in the repoit. mmmmmwm-mmrmmwmmmmm aAppraiser. The co-
sianing epprainer Eccepts resporeibiity for the report including tve value conchriors and the limiting condittons. and conforms
that the certifications apply fully tc the co-signing sppraiser.

The co-signing appralser has not inspacted the interfor of the subject property.

Tha co-signing appraizer hak wot 6 wtac the rlar of the ¥ rty and all bia sabern lixhad in thin repon.

The repoit was by the appmaiser under diect supervision of the co-signing sppraiser. The co-signing sppraizer sccepts
resporrsibliity this report inciuding the value condlusions srd the Nmiing conditions, end confoms that the certffications, with the
exception of physical inspection apply fully fo the Go-Signing appraiser.

The co-signing sppraisars level of Inspection, improvement In the appralsal process, and certification are coverwd alsewhare in the

addenda secton of this appralsal.
Co-Slgning

NN

Appralsers Signature Effective Date May 3, 2005 Date Prepared
Co-Signing Appraisers Name {print) FPhone 2
State [ tcense [ certifcaton s Tax 1D #

"Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VA, LE:  The most probable prica which & propert, .would bring in a competitve and
open market under afl condiions requiske to a falr sale, the buysr and etder, sach aciing prudenity, knowledgeably
and sxsuming the price I3 not afected by undus etimuius. Implct in this definition 3 the consummation of a sak
aloflnpodﬂvddatclmlheptuhgoltlhﬂ'omnhrbbcwmmm-mnby:ﬂ)buy-rnndiolm
ate ftypically motivated; (2) both partes sm well of wel fead, and oach acting in whal ho considers his
own best ¥ T s e = for map n te open Tnartket {A) payment = made N ems
of cash In US. dolars or in terms of fAnancisl gotherity P thereto; and (5) tw price ropresents the
normal  consideration for the proparty sold unaflfected by special or iy L i of sales oconcessions' granted
Yy anyons assockted with the aate.

~Ad)usts s to the P must be made ki spacal of crestive Rnancing or salss os.  No I] ents
are oaoasaary D those couts wWhich am pald by sellam &k & Dt of adBinn or mw i markcal ema;
these costs ame readily Identifiable since the esler pays hase ocosis In vitually all sales frersactions. Special or
tive ' d} s can be made to the paratle property by compart o feancing terms  offered
by a third party Instihutional fender that la notl airesdy kwolved In the property or irersaction. Anv
should nol be oakulated on & mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the fnancing of conoessions but the dolar
amount of any ad) et should  appr the et o the g of based on the
appraksars xdgment.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

E

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The mppralesr’s cerification that sppears in the appraisel report
is subject to the lollowing condlitions:

1.m-wwmhmmmm-mlmmmmmmmr,,m,.."
or e e 1o L. The spEEeer GEwATEE: UTmt o U0s = pood and ks BT, WA ot render ANy
opinions about the tile. The property ks sppiuised on the basls of R being undsr responsibie cvmership.

2, Tmamwmm-mhhmlmhmm-thNM
and the sieich s incuded only to assist tho reader of the repot in g e proporty and e g the
appraiser's delermination of ke size.

3. m-mnwmwmmmmedmmmumwmw
Aunnw(orothardmum)-mmmhdhhambdnpatmmwﬂ-dmhbatedhnn
idertified Special Flood Hezerd Arva. Becauss the sppraleer & not & suvayor, he of she maies no guamntess,
axpress or Impiled, Negarding this detsrmination.

£ The-ppnlurvdlMgmmwmhmmmwnmanmrorhmmh
quersiion, S SHOOIRE BITIOGATHETAR 1o 4o 20 Tines et made balorehans.

5. The appralser has estimated the valse of the land in the oost spproach at #s highes! and best use and the
mmnmummm.mmmuhwmwmmn
used In conjunction with any other appraisal and sie invaild if they are so used.

6. The spommlser has noted in the sppreisal report eny adverse conditions (such ms, nteded repairs, depreciation. the
presence of b toxic suls aic.) obssrved during the inepection of the subject property or that
he or she becama aware of during the normsl resssrch involved In perfofming the appiaisal. Unless olherwise siated
lnmeapmﬂlmmmummmmmdlwmdmﬂmpmﬂmmumWWm

adversa enviconmenizl  conditioos L the of st toxioc mubstances, etn) that woukd
make Ma property mae of less valusbie, and hes assumed thet there ere no  such conditions and makes 0o
o or oxp or g 0 the condition of the property. The sppralser wil not be

wmwmmmmﬂwhmemmmummm
whether such oonditions exist. Because the appraser s not an expert In the feld of emvionmenial hazands, the

appralsal report must not ba conskiersd as an ey ntal A of the proparly.
T. The appmuisar obmined the informaton, estinales, and opinions that wers oxp d In the appmi report  from
souroas that he or she id o be e snd them W ba tusa and ocommect. The appralser doea not

assume rmsponeibiity for the scoursgy of such Rerw that wers fumished by other parties.

8. The mppraleer Wil not discioss the oconlents of The sppiwisal repolt except es provided for in the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appralsal Praciics.

B."I'haappmhwrmbcudNlm‘herlmhalnpoﬂnndulnﬂunmnhrlnlppmhmmbwbmm
salisfaciory completion, repairs, or aReratios on the ssIump bt > af the Improvemenits will be
performed in a worlananifce manner.

10. The oppralser must provide his or her priof ‘writen consenl befors tw lender/cient spoacified in the sppmabial
report can distribute the appralsal report (inchuding lorm about the properly value, the appralers Iidentity
and p jonal designath and references o any peofessional sppralal omganizations or the firm with which ha
PP s } to Y other than the bofTower, the morigag: or ks m 5 ard mssigns; the mongege
Insurss : profassional appraisal omganizations: sy state or federslly approved fnancial nstitution; or any
department, agency, Of instrumerdality of the Unitsd States or amy sfate or the Oistrict of Columbla; except that
the  lendoricio™.  ™ey  dwitbute  w  propedty otion o the tHpoM oy 0 data ooleclion of repoting
carvica(s) without having to  obiain the appruisers prior written coneert. Tha appralsers written consent and
approval must aiso be obtained before the sppraisal can be conveyed by anyope fo the public through advertising,

publc relations, naws, sakex, or othar Meda.

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-90 Pwa1nl‘2-’ Fannie Mas Form 10048 693
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:  The Appeaisar certifies and agroes that:

1. | have T d the subject ‘-m-mmnbdedlnthunotm-moonlumorpmpenmmﬂ
-.lmlhrlndpmrhnlhtohnbhdpmpoﬂvhrwmﬂﬂlﬂnnhhuhlwnﬂﬂnﬂnmhhnﬂhnmmadel
dolhradwm-nnlppmprhhhnhdhmmtomIm-olllndnmr!varhuon. I s
mmumh-thmw.wmmW.hmm.\mm
nmgnﬂvendjumrltor-dmmo-dhahduh.pﬂmollmnommbhlnd.Ifnllgrdﬁwrlhm,ln-norrrpurnbh
propertyhlnhrlorlo.Mbnmnwhnhmmm.lmm-wﬂwuwmmum
sdfusied sales price of the comparabiae.

2, Imvon:lmnmwtnldamthnhhdonnnlmelnmndmvahnhnwnev-bpﬂnmnlﬂnﬁ.umtanl‘
mzmnmw“mlmmwmmwmmnnpnum
report-ndIbem.munbeuormrhm.mudammhbmﬂmhmtppnhulmponare

true and comect,

a | ststed I the appmaisal feport only my own pareonal, javad, and p Sonel lysis, opink and
wrﬂmbm.wﬁﬂunubhduﬂbmmﬂﬁmmmnﬂbm.

& \mmmmwmmhhmhnhhmwﬂmpm.mtmmpm
mM&mlehv@MthhHnnmoﬁon.ldldndm.umr
partially or dy, my :h-mmmawmmmm-mmmum.m,
mhm.m.m.wm.umwhhdmmmnwnmwmdmw
property of of the presant cWOay or socupants of the proparties in the wicinity of the subjeat propeity.

5.lemF“u‘“'“‘MMhnwm,ﬂmm;muhm
amployment nor my L ton for p ing this jsal W contingert on te spplalsed valm of the proparty.
6.lmmuﬂdmm.mmnmu’mnmmm_hnmdmmw

ammhlodwm.hlnnﬂduum-mh.uumollmmwhmoll
subsequent everd In omer to reosive My 7"lrdbr,,-‘brperbrni'thpprahnl.ldldmc
beuun-ppnnlmpmonlwmm.lmdﬂnnm.whmdmtppmunpoeﬂlc
mortgags loan.

7.|pmwmammnmmmmmmmmmmwwmhtm

P R PrOMUg by ™a App smndams Board of The Apprakal Foundaton and that were In piace 83
orm-emeunmuotuammmmmormmwmmmmm
not npply. 1 scknowledge that an est of a ble tme for exposuw in the opsn market i a condition in
Mmdmmﬂhg‘k\",‘h wWRh e mWWNg YW noted n e
neighborhood saction of this repart, uniess | have othernviss stiried in the reconoliation Bection.

8. | have personally inapecisd the Wnierdor and axtedor sreas of the sublect p ty and tha of all prop
WuwmhhwmlmlimeIWNM|mm
immediate vicinty of the
tors

condiions In the ¥ L nis, on e ) ste, or on sny sie wihin the
ubhdpmuﬂrofvﬂﬂllmmnmdhlnm-dmwmmm in my analsh of
unpmmnhuhﬂﬂ-tlr-duﬂwﬁumbnpputﬂnmlhnlbmmh
affect of the adverse condiions on the ity of the subject proparty.

9. | personally prepared all conckiions and opinions sbout the real estate that were set ffth In the appraleal repor.
IflmMmemmmmmﬂmmhhmmorh
ppraisal or the preparation of the sppraisal report, 1 have wxh cuas) and dieclosed the apeciiico taske

mwmmhmmﬁumm\mmmmummu
quulﬁadmperlbrmlhemh.lmmammhnh-mbwmﬂhhmmm.
I an unauthorized change is made to the appraisal report, | will take no responsibity for i,

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: I & suparvisory appraiesr signed the appraleal report, he or the
oenil'lmand.gmnu-l:Icmmhwmmh.mmm.mummuppmul

repoit, agree with the nis  and . of tha appraiser, ages K be bound by ihe aeppmalsers certifications
Rumbered 4 through 7 above, and am taking ful resporaibily lof the appmibsal ard the app report.
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 54745 Love Lake Road, Junction city, Lane 97448
APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER  (oniy it requiredy.

Sig

Name:

Dats Sigoed:

Stabs Cortificatian i

of Siate Liotnse §:

Stmbe:

Expiraiion Dae of Corification of Liceres:

X]ow [T owa Mot napect Property
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James A. Mann LLC
Land Use Planning & Development Permit Services
P.O. Box 51081
Eugene, Oregon 97405-0902
Telephone: (541) 514-3051
Email: jamannllc{@comcast.net

May 25, 2005

William R. Potter, Attorney
800 Willamette, Suite 800
Eugene, OR 97401

Subject: History of Lane County Land Use Regulations
Applicable to Map 15-04-28 Tax Lots 402 and 403

Beginning on June 30, 1971

Dear Bill,

This report identifies the Lane County land use regulations that were applicable to the
subject property on June 30, 1971 and compares these regulations to the Lane County
land use regulations that are now applicable to the subject property. Copies of the land
use regulations discussed in this report are included with this report in Attachments 1-6.

Map Illustrating the Subject Property

———— —— ey — S R e — . — T ———— T
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I used “June 30, 1971 as the critical date for the analysis in this report based on the
direction in your May 20, 2005 letter concerning this property.

The following information shows that subject property and other nearby areas were
legislatively zoned three times by Lane County, that the zoning of the subject property on
June 30, 1971 was Agriculture, Grazing and Timber, AGT and that the zoning of the
subject property is now Exclusive Farm Use 30, E30.

1. On February 28, 1966, the Lane County Board of Commissioners approved
Ordinance No. 208 (Artachment 1) that initially zoned the subject property and other
nearby areas as Agriculture, Grazing Timber, AGT. I examined the legal description
in this ordinance for the areas zoned AGT and confirmed that the AGT zone
encompassed the subject property. The AGT zoning of the subject parcel remained in
effect until the Lane County Board of Commissioners rezoned the subject property
with the adoption of Ordinance No. 613,

2. On April 27, 1977, the Lane County Board of Commissioners adopted Ordinance No.
613 (Attachment 2) that legislatively rezoned the subject property to Exclusive Farm
Use, EFU. (See Ord. No 613 in Attachment 2). The EFU zoning of the subject
property is shown on a zoning map that was included as part of the zoning ordinance.
The EFU zoning of the subject parcel remained in effect until the Lane County Board
of Commissioners rezoned the subject property with the adoption of Ordinance No.
884. :

3. On February 29, 1984, the Lane County Board of Commissioners adopted Ordinance
No. 884 that rezoned the subject property to Exclusive Farm Use 30, E30. (See Ord.
No. 884 in Attachment 3). The E30 zoning of the subject property is shown on a
zoning map that was included as part of the zoning ordinance. The zoning of the
subject is now E30.

On June 30, 1971, the Lane County land use regulations applicable to the AGT zone were
contained in Ordinance No. 7-71 adopted by Lane County on April 14, 1971 (Attachment
4) and Ordinance No. 426 adopted by Lane County on April 14, 1971 (Attachment 5).
These ordinances allowed the following uses of AGT zoned property:

s In Section VI(3), B. PERMITTED BUILDINGS AND USES, 3., “One single family
dwelling or two family dwelling per lot or one mobile home per lot pursuant to a
mobile home use permit approved in compliance with Section XVI-I (3).”; and

e In Section VI(3), E.AREA, 2., “The minimum area for the division of land for any
property zoned AGT prior to the effective date of Ordinance 426 shall be one (1) acre
and shall have a lot width of not less than one hundred fifty (150) feet.” '

Based on the information outlined above and attached to this report, it appears that on
June 30, 1971, the applicable requirements of Lane Code for the AGT zone would have
allowed the subject property to be divided into lots containing at least one acre apiece,
with widths of not less that 150 feet, and would have allowed a single family dwelling,
two family dwelling or mobile home on each new lot. Adherence to certain application
approval and platting requirements of Lane Code in effect at that time may have been
required to divide the subject property.
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In comparison to the Lane County land use planning requirements in effect and
applicable to the subject property on June 30, 1971, the land use planning requirements
that are currently applicable to the subject property are much more restrictive. Lane Code
16.212 contains the land use regulations applicable to E30 zoned land (Attachment 6).
LC 16.212(5)-(7) requires most new dwellings to meet commercial farm and gross farm
income requirements from farming the property, such as $80,000 per year on high value
farm land. The minimum parcel size in LC 16.212(9)(a) for the division of E30 zoned
land, with minor exceptions, is 30 acres. These restrictions make it impossible to divide
the subject property and unlikely that the farm use and farm income requirements can be
met to qualify new dwellings on the subject property.

Two paper copies of this report and the attachments are provided to you. This report and
the attachments will be emailed to you in an Adobe file format. I hope that this
information will be helpful and look forward to discussing it with you.

Sincerely,

e

James A. Mann LLC
P.O. Box 51081
Eugene, Oregon 97405-0902

Attachment 1: Copy of applicable portions of Ordinance No. 208
Attachment 2: Copy of applicable portions of Ordinance No. 613
Attachment 3: Copy of applicable portions of Ordinance No. 884
Attachment 4: Copy of applicable portions of Ordinance No. 7-71
Attachment 5: Copy of applicable portions of Ordinance No. 426
Attachment 6: Copy of applicable portions of Ordinance No. 10-04
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Attachment 1

History of Lane County Land Use Regulations
Map 15-04-28 Tax Lots 402 & 403
Prepared by James A. Mann LL.C
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IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 013 LANE COUNTY, OREGON
LANE COUNTY ZONING AND ) Zoning certaia land in Sectioms 27, 28, 29,
) 32, 33, 34, Twp. 155, R4W, W.M. and Sections
LAND USE ORDINANCE NC, 208 ) 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, -

o, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32,
33, 34, 35, and 36, Twp. 165, R4W, W.M. and
Sections 1, 3, 4, 5, and 10, Twp 175, R4W,
W.M. end Section 6, Twp. 175, R3W, W.M. and
Sections 30 and 31, Twp 165, R3W,; W.M., to
AGT Agriculture, Grazing, Timber Raising
District, M-2 Light Industrial Bistrict,
and M-3 Heavy Industrial District.

The Board nf Cnunty Commissioners of Lane County ordains as follows:

The following described land, to-wic:

Beginning at the intersection ol the main line of the Southern Pacific Railroad

and the Lane County line in Section 21 of Twp 15 South, Range 4 West; Chence
southwesterly along said wain line to the north line of the city limits of

Junction City; thence easterly, southerly and westexly along the city limits

Lline of Junction City to cthie main line of the Southern Pacific Railroad in

Section 32 of Twp. 15 South, Range 4 West; thenée southerly along said main )
line spven and one-half (7 1/2) miles wore ur léss to the north right-of-way

line of Irwing Road (County HRuad No. 303); thence casterly adlong said north

line approximately 1990 feet to the east line of the James Peek D.L.C.

No. 50 in Twp. 17 South, Range 4 West; thence northerly along said east

line to a point 20 feet north of the northeast coruer of said B.L.C. No. 50

said point being on the novth line of lrviapton Driwve (Countv Road No. 540);

thence easterly along said north line 850 feet more ur less to the west

line of Section 2 in Twp. 17 Sourh, Range & West; thence northerly along

Said Section line and the west line of Section 35 in Twp. lb South, Range

4 West to the quarter comrner on the west line of Section 35; rthence easterly

along the east-west centerline of Sections 35 and 36 to the west bank of

the Willamet#e River; thenee southerly along said wWest bapk to the west,

line of Tract No., 1 describéd in deed to.Paul §. Chambers and Pearl C,

Chambers, husband and wife, recorded in Book 332, Page 405 of the Lane

County Deed "Records; thence south along the west line of said tract to the

south line of D.L.C. No. 54 in Twp. 16 South, Range 4 West; thence east

along said_south line to the centerline of County Road No. 11 (River Loop

No. 1) extended north; theace south along said centerline approximately

3280 feet to the south line of a tract of land deeded to Harold E. Bailey
and Joyce Pimner Bailey as recorded on Reel 152, Instrument No. 99034 of the

Lane County Deed Records; themve east along said south line &50 feet; thence

north 561.6 feet to the northeast corner of said tract; thence east to the

west bank of the Willamette River; thence southerly along said weet bank to .. _

the -north line of the southeast 1/4 of the southeast 1/4 of Sectien l-ip. . ... . .
Twp. 17 South, Range 4 West; thence east to the most easterly bapk of the -
McKenzie River in Section 5 of Twp. 17 South, Range 3 West;
along the most easterly bank of the McKenzie and Willamette
intersection of the east bank of the Willamette River and t
centerline of Section 10 in Twp. 16 South, Range 4 West;
aleng the said centerline to the north line of said Secti

thence northerly
Rivers to the
he north-south
thence northerly
on 10, being

e naabd

o
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- the Lan€é County lipe; tlience Westerly and northerly along the county line L "
approximately three and cne-half {3 1/2) miles.to the intersectiom - . ;
with the main line of the Southerm Pacific Railroad in Section 21 of Twp. 15 i
South, Range 4 West being also the Point of Begimning in Lanme County, Oregon. : T

=
=
=

AND_ ALSO: = +

2 is hereby zonmed to AGT AGRICULTURE, GRAZING, TIMBER RATSING DISTRICT;

Beginning at the Intersection of the main line of the Southern Pacific .
Railroad and the south line of Section 21 in Twp. 16 South,. Range 4 West '

said point being 442 .feet mast of the southwest cormer of said Section21;
thence westerly along the south line of Sections 21 and 20 in Twp. 16 South

and Range 4.West' £o the main line of the Oregon Electric Railroady thence
northerly along said main Oregon Electric Railroad lipe approximately three

and seven-eights (3 7/8) miles to the city limits of Junction City being

600 feet more or less south of the north line of Section 5 in Twp. 16 South,
Range 4 West; thence easterly and northerly along said city limits line to s
the south right-of-way of 2od Street if extended easterly; thence east to :
the main line of the Southern Padific Railroad; thence southerly along said T g
Southern Pacific Railroad main line approximately three and seven-eights (3 7/8).

TIPSt S

A A,
=

i
miles to the south line of Section 21 in Twp. 16 South, Range 4 West being ga
the Point of Beginning in Lane County, Orvegon i
is hereby zoned to M-2 LIGHT INDUSFRIAL DISTRLCT: B -
AND ALSO:
Begioning at the intersection of the wmain jine of the Southern Pacific :ﬁ
Railroad and the north lLine ol Section 28 in Twp. lb South, Range 4 West, =
said point being 442 feet east of the northwest corner of said-Sectioun; . E

thence southeasrerly alvng said Southern Pacific Railroad main line approx-
imately three (3) miles to. the intersection with the north line of the

SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 3 in Twp. 17 South, RAnge 4 West; thence westerly
along said norcth line to the west line of said Sectlon 3; thence north
approximately 30 feet to the north right-of-way line of Enid Station Road (County
Road 618); thence westerly along said north right—of—way line 4340 feet ' )
more or less to the main line of the Oregon Electric Railroad; thence

no;thwesterly along said Oregon Electric Railroad main line approximately

three 3)- miles. ko the north line of Section 29 in Twp. 16 South, Range 4

West; thence easterly along the north line of Sections 29 and 28, 3540 feet

more or less to the main line of the Southern Pacific Railroad being also

the Point of Eeginning in Lane County, Oregon

is hereby zoned to M-3 HEAVY INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT and each above district being s e
. subject wo-the regulations provided therefor in Lane County Zoning and Land -
Use Regulation Ordinance No. 4, as amended, known as the "Zoning Plan of
the County of Lane, State of Uregon," pursuant to O0.K.5. Chaprer 215.
Approved and recommended for enactment by the affirmative vote of a Y

majority of the entire membership of the Lane County Planning'Commission this

Ordinance 208 . ] g
Pa_ge2= ' ’ -E .‘I



. Enagted this

Hs7

day of

- .251:]1 dayq'of J&nﬁary, 1966, after’ giving _Eire netice of public. hearing and hola:lng

‘a -public Besm.nzg o tﬁe ‘25th day o‘f J‘muarjr '1966 . ' eyt

Dedpce R P 1966.

q;.?_./dﬂi J’I{fi? -

irman of the Bogrd of>County
issioners of.Lane Coumky

Herdox I e saiibcs .

Recording Secretary of the board at
the meeting at which this ordinance
was enacted

w w g il ey 20 Reeri N

JEN S SR P LR Y

[ .
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COURTY COMMISSIOXNERS OF IARE CuniiTh

i TIE MATEER OF AONLNG AND REZONIRG
CERTALK LANDS I[N PORTIONS OF TOWNSHIP
1> SOUTH, RANGES 4 AXD 53 WEST; TOWR-

T COUNTY ZONING AND LAND USE )
y
}
) SHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGES 3, 4 WD 5 WEST;
)
)

ORDLNARCE NO. 613

TOWKSHIP 17 SOUTH, XANGES 3, 4 AND 3
VEST; W.H.

After consideracion and reviaw of wll Lane County Plan2ing Divislon Staff
Reporcs, iHinutes of the Lane County Planning Commission and “Joard of Councy
Commissioners, and written testimony and correspondence rela:ing to the zoning
amd rezoning of the lands zoned by this Ordinimce, the Boacd of County Commis-
sioners of Lane County ordains as Eollows:

lind=r authoricy of the applicable sections of ORS Chap.er 25 and Lane Code
Chapters ! and 12, the lands depicted on the Tempovary Of "1« ial Zoning Maps,
copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibits "A", "o*, ~cv, "p™, “E", "¥',
"o, Y, and "IY, made a part hereof by reference are hercih: zoned as set forth
nn said exhibits, said zoning encowpassing in whole or in pmt Ranges 4 and 5
Yese, Township 15 South; Ranges 2, 4 and 3 YWesc, Township 15 South; Ranges 3, 4
and 5 West, Township 17 Secuth; in varicus combinations of tac following zoning
categories: “xclusive Farm Use-20 (EFU-20) Discrice; Farm Foarescry-20 (FF-20)
District; General Rural=l0 (GR-}0) District: Agrivulours, (rrzing, Timber-Raising
{(AGT-5%) District; Rural Residencial-5 (RR-3) Districc; Ruri. |l Lesidentiai-2 (RR-2)
BDiserics; Ruval Commercial (CA) District; Nedghbovhooo Zoms-vcoial (C-2) Pistvice;
Cowmercial (C~3) District; Tourist Commercial (CT) Districe lign: [ndustrial
(M=2) Pistrict; Heavy Industrial (M-3) Disrricr; Farm Fovesz.ryv=20/Interim dpgcicul-
tuce (FP-20/14) District; and Public Reserve (PPR) District. The original Tempor-
ary Official Zoning Maps are on file In the Planning Division Of{ice.

Enacted this 27 day of April . 1977,

f S af\
‘ . 3 - } Lo
i APPROVED AS TO FORM Abk(« Sask, L_, JEFVAC. O

Sha Lrman, Laad (Ounty Board of Commissioners

7 ol rson,

ec;r_(llng S&:ré'fu—\:'y_ for this Meeting of the
Board

- LEGAL CDUNSEL

Afrer public hearing this Sth day of March, 1977, the rzzouiung and zoning
cited in the hereinabove ordizance was approved by the Lane County Planning
Cowmission and s recommended for -cnaccment. -

)y

secretary, ch Co-nty Planning Commizsion

Ordinzace No. 013.
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IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMI SSTONERS OF LANE COUNTY, CREGON

IN THE MATTER OF APPLYING THE RURAL
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATIONS AND
RURAL COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ZONES TO
RURAL LANE COUNTY OUTSIDE THE
METROPOLITAN AREA GENERAL PLAN
BOUNDARY, AND OUTSIDE ALL URBAN
GROWTH BOUNDARIES, REPEALING PRIOR
ZONING DISTRICTS AND PLAN DESIGNA-
TIONS, AND ADOPTING A SAVINGS AND
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

ORDINANCE NO. PA 884

T s’ Vm® Ve psdt gt gl Vst it “ut?

WHEREAS, the plan designations and zoning districts
applicable to rural Lane County are not in full compliance with
the Statewide Goals, and_

v WHEREAS'., the Oregon State Land Conservation and Development
Commission has granted Lane County an extension of time to revise

its designations and zones to bring them into conformity with the
Statewide Planning Goals;, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has received from
the Lane County Planning Commission and the West Lane County
Planning Commission recommended application of the new plan
designations and zones, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has conducted a
public hearing and is now ready to take action, now, therefore,

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY
ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Plan Designation and Zones as set forth on the
attached maps (Exhibit "A") are hereby applied to Rural Lane
County outside the Metropolitan Area General Plan Boundary and
outside all Urban Growth Boundaries as modified by the attached

change request summary, Board of County Commissioners action
column (Appendix "B").

2. With exception of the following:

(a) Rural Transportation Plan (Adopted by
Ordinance No. 3-80).

(b) Willamette Greenway Plan (Adopted by
Ordinance No. 783). :

(c) Parks and Open Space Plan (Adopted by
Ordinance No. B50).

(d) Solid Waste Management Plan (Adopted by
Ordinance No. 771 and subsequent amendment).

(e) Coastal Resources Management Plan (Adopted

by Ordinance No. 803) (Amended by Ordinance -
Nos. 862 and 876). -

-

1 - ORDINANCE NO. PA 884



(f) Siuslaw River Dredged Material Disposal Plan
(Adopted by Ordinance No. 749) (Amended by
Ordinance Nos. 861 and 877).

(g) Housing Plan (Adopted by Ordinance 1-.78).

the prior Plan and Zone designations are repealed. However, the
prior Plan designations and zoning districts remain in full force
and effect to authorize prosecution of persons who violate their
provisions prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or
portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such
portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent

provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portions hereof. '

. &, The 'é:xc’éptions to Statewide Goals 3 and 4 are set forth
in the attached-Exhibit “B", .

While not part of this Ordinance, the Board of County
Commissioners + adopt the Legislative Findings set forth in
attached Exhibit "C" in support of this action.

&
Enacted 'l;his 22 “day of . . 1984,

air, Lane Count card of
Commissioners

ecording Secretary for
Meeting of the Board

2 - ORDINANCE NO. PA 884



. OR, -JANCE NO. PA 884 - LEGISLA” VE_FINDINGS

Ordinance No. PA 884 is the implementation of the policies
adopted in Ordinance No. PA 883. The support documents and
Findings adopted in that Ordinance are, therefore, adopted as if
fully set forth herein.

Major map changes, based upon a nonresource designation are

supported by prior gquasi- judicial or current Findings set forth on
attached Exhibit "D".

The Diagrams and Zones reflect only one "need" exception
arising from a prior quasi-judicial application. We, therefore,
readopt the need exception set forth on attached Exhibit "E".
Note that pursuant to CPR summary, the new designation is
Destination Resort, rather than Comnmercial Zones. However, the

exception to the Goal remains valid. The site review conditions
are also readoptéd. - ,

In addition, map changes occurring on the basis of a Marginal
Lands designation are explained in the attached Exhibit Wg".

All other changes' to the maps from the original staff
recommendation are supported by changes to the developed and
committed exception and the information and Findings submitted
with CPR requests. Because the amount of sypporting information
is very extensive, it is not possible to set out new Findings for
each approval, nor is such analysis appropriate for a legislative
Ordinance. However, the basis for the approval exists in the
written attachments to the CPR's, public testimony and
deliberation. This information is available on request.

EXHIBIT "C"



LEGEND PLAN DESIGNATIONS

EGEND ZONES Agricultural Land

@

Airport Operation Forest Land

COMMERCIAL ZONES

@O

Rural Land

Limited Commercial COMMUNITY Community

Neighborhood Commercial

©)

Pubtic Facility

Commergial @ Park & Recreation _

®OE®

Rural Commercial © Commercial -
AGRICULTURAL ZONES @ Industrial
L25 Exclusive Farm Use 25 @ Alrport
Exclusive Farm Use 30 Natural Resource : Mineral

Exclusive Farm Use 40 Natural Resource :Conservalion Areq

" Exclusive Farm Use 60

00000 00 ©0 ([

Area Subject Ta Coastal Resources

. M 1P
FOREST ZONES anagement Plan
Nonimpacted Forest Lands ""'—"_' Rooadway
T T e m—— Railroad
impacted Forest Lands JS— eaanenamamas City Limits

Metro Plan Boundary
Urban Growth Bouadary
County Line

Willamette River Greenway

INDUSTRIAL ZONES

Light Industrial ¢

Heavy Industrial
RESQURCE ZONES
Natural Resoulfce
Public Facility
Park & Recreation
Quarry & Mining

Sand.& Gravel

~
]
-

/ Controlled Processing

RESIDENTIAL ZONES
SubwhbanResidential
Garden Apartment

Rural Residentiai

BBeo

Rural Residential
RRS ‘Rural Residential

Rural! Residential

/SR / Site Review -
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READOIMTE(CN OF FARE COPNTY VUNIMNG Ann
LARD USE OQRDIRANCE ‘r. A LMEHDRL AN
REPRTTTED JARDarRY 19711

DRiNEAY 771

et Vef o’

The Roned 50 Cousty Comwissioners fov Tane Coumty ogdating an Yoliow
SEGTYON 1. PURPOSE.

The purpose of Lhis ordinance is to codify Lane Counpr Zonlug and Lo
Use Ordinasice 4, as amended and repriated [n January, 1971,

SECTION 2. READOQPTION.
Line County Zooing anl Land Use Ordinance 4, as amended amd roprinted
in Japuary, 1971, pages 1 - 85 attached hercco as Exhibit "A" and
fucergorated herein, is hereby readopted. Subsequent amendments shall
be wade by cither ordaining pen and Lok correctious Lo Lhw brdivgucs
attached as Exhibit "A" or by adding or substltuting new pages.

SECTION 3. TITLE.

This ordinance readopting Lane County Zoning and Land Use Ordimance 4,
as amended, shall be referred to as "Lane County Zoning and Land Uue
ordinance 4"

ENACTED this sar iAo day of f§91é£2; . 1971,

:“irman of the Board of County

PPROVED AS TO FoRM |
ommissioners of Lane County

L

&Zza&tﬁéi)

; ‘Sécrétary of The Board at the
"at which this ordinance was enacted.
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PN T WRINTY COURT OF THI STATE OF OREGON FOR LAKE COUNTY,

SUTPCING TN AND FOR CTHE TRANSACEION OF COUNTY BN S

Lu el Matfar i )
)
AN ORDINANCE 1O ESTABLISH A TONING) ZONLNG ARND LAND USK RECULATLON
aR LAND  USE (OREF T BE O USED IN)
ESTABLISHIRG LAND  USBE DISTRLCTS) ORDIMARCE HO. A

Pursusnt to the author.ty vested in the ¢ouney Court by Chapterr 237, Ovepon
faws, 1947, aud by vore of rhe people on November 7, 1948, upor kb quescion:
“ei a1l che County Court be aurherized to enucl wondug and land s regulat ions?"
the followling Uvdunanes is leveny caag ted:

An Urdinapce of the County of Lane, State of Orepon, adoprting o precise
land use master plan to regulate aud restrict the location aml use of bul ldings
and the use of land in the wnincorporated territory of lLane County by dividing
the Counry into Jand use distriets; to imle the helght and bulk of [uture
huildings; te provide for setback iives, size of yards, and othuer open spaces ;
to establish minfwum lot sizes; to provide for the protection of [uture county
roud: and the widening of certain exlsting roads; to provide for automobile
paciing facilicles; fo provide for che enforcement, adjustment, and amendment
thereof; and to prescribe penalties for its violatlou iu the County of 'ane,

State of Oregon.

The County Court ol the County of Lane, State of Oregon, does ordain as follows:

SEeTION I.  ADOPYLON OF ZONING PLAN

A. There 1s herecby adopted a zoning plan fox a portion of Lhe County of Lane,
State of Oregon.

B. This Ordinance shall consist of the text hereof and maps entitled "Lane
County Zoning Maps,' and identified by the approving signatures of the County Judge,
the chairman of the County Planning Commission, and the County Clerk.

C. This Ordinance is adopted under the provisions of the State Enabling Act
establishing County Plauning and Zoning, Chapter 537, Oregon Laws, 1947, approved by
the Governor of the State of Oregon on April 19, 1947.

JgcTIon 1. TITLE

This Ordinance shall be known as the "zoning Plan of the County of Lane, State
of Oregom."

-

SECTION III. PURPOSE

The purpose of this Ordinance is to establish for the Coumty of Lane, State of
Oregon, a comprehensive zoning plan designed to regulate and restrict the location
and use of bulldings, structures and land for recreatiomal, educational, residential,
commercial and industrial purposes; to regulate and limit the height, number of
stories and percent of lot coverage of buildings and other structures hereaiter
erected or altered; to establish minimim widths and areas for the subdivision or

resubdivision of lots; Lo provide for the protection of future primary roads and the

-1 -
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widenng of certadn sting roads, and te regulatc ami esrablish noalmeun
cequi remeaes Loy prtvate parages or ol —street parking factlities aceonding
o oadateiotn amd tvpe of bullding or suructure, -

The conteots as aet torth in this Oedinance acve deened necessary In
vrder le enconrage the most approprlate use ot the lamd; te protect che
chavacter and the social and economic stabllity of residential, commercial,
industrial and other arcas within the Counry, and to assure Lhe ocdevly
development of such aress; and to obviate the venace te the public safecy
resulting tvwm rhe lwproper location of buil? ings and the uses thereof, and
the establishment of ilund uses along primary highways lu such manner as to
cauge interference with existing or prospectlve tralfic wwovement on safd
highways. .
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BECHION G DREEIVIRIONS
A, Yor the purpese of this Ovdipanes. cevtain words, Coros and phrases

are s anetl A rollowe:

n. Words used Wy the present tenss include the Tuiwre: the singulia
nambor ncludes the prural; and the word "shall”™ is mandatory, and nol
diroriery.  Whenever the term "this Ovdinmance' 1s used bherewlth, ic shall he
deemed to wneluode all amendments Lhereto as may heceafcer Yrom Lime Ue Bime he
adopted.  The word "ooumty™ as wxed herveln shall wean the Gonnty of Lane, State ot
Gregen; che words P lanning Commission” shall mean (he County Plannbng Commlssion
a1 the County of lane, frate of Oregon: Lha word "bomdary™” shall mesn the boundaty
ol Lhe County of lane, State of Orepoun, «  rhe bomulacy af any invorporated
muterpality withic said County.

fCCESSORY BULLDING: Aoy subordinate building or portion of a wale bullding, the use

ot which 3s iucidental, appropriste and subordinate to that oi Lhe wain bullding.

ACCESSORY USE: A use incidental, appropriate and subordinate to¢ the muin use of a
lot or building.

AGKLUULTURE: ‘The tiliing of the soil, the rolsivng of crops, hortlculture, small
livestock Farming, dairying sad/or anfmal busbandry. Land gdes in suy zoned
district other than those described above and not included under the definition

of grazlng or timber growing, regardless of area of land ownership, are subject to
the provisions of this or other zounilng crdinances. Tiacls of land of five acres

or tess shall he. for the purpose of rthis Ordinance, presumed to be non-agriculture,
non-liorciculture, and not used far the growing of timber unless proved te be
otherwise.

ALLEY: A public way not over thirty (30) feet wide, providing a secondary means
of access to private property.

ALTER: To change any of the supporting meubers of a building or structure, such
as bearing walls, columns, beams or girders.

APARTMENT HOUSE: A building or portion thereof used or intended to be used as the
home of three or more families or liouseholders living independently of each other.

AUTO COURT: A combination or group of two or more detached or semi-detached
permanent dwellings or dwelling units occupying & building site in one ownership
owned and used to furnish transient living accommcdations. .

AUTOMOBILE, MOBILE HOME OR GAMPING VEHICLE SALES AREA: Uncovered premises used
for display, sales or rental of new or used automobiles, mobile homes, camping
vehicles or accessories thereto.

AWNING: Any stationary structure, permanent or demountable, used in conjunction
with a mobile home, other than a window awning, for the purposes of providing
shelter from the sun and rain, and having a roof with supports and not aore than one
wall or storage cabinet substituting for a wall.

AUTO WRECKING YARDS (JUNK YARDS): Premises used for the storage or sale of used
automobile parts or for the'storage, dismantling, or abandonment of junk, obsolete
automobiles, trallers, machimery or parts thereof.

BASEMENT: A story partly or wholly underground. A basement shall be counted as a
story for purposes of helght measurement where more than one-half (1/2) of its






